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1.1 Qualitative Summary

Kennedy Construction Company (KCC) was retained by Mr. Lonnie Kent to remove an
Underground Storage Tank (UST) system at a former retail facility Mr. Kent had recently
purchased. Mr. Kent was unaware of the UST’s at the time of purchase of the property. During
other property clean up activities Mr. Kent discovered the UST’s and immediately contacted
KCC for assistance with the removal and closure of the tank system. KCC removed (2) 1,000
gallon single wall steel UST”s and associated piping in accordance with API 1604 Tank Removal
Guidelines, TCEQ Regulations, and local fire codes. Soil samples were collected following
TCEQ RG-411 guidelines and delivered to TTI Environmental Laboratories for analysis to be
performed. The tank pit was backfilled with excavated and additional clean, imported soils.
Sample analysis do not indicate any chemicals of concern to be above TCEQ Action Levels, We
believe this former UST facility meets all of the criteria for a final closure of the site.

Please forward TCEQ correspondences to:

Mr, Lonnie Kent
8010 Woodcliff
Selma, Texas 78154

Respwmi%
7

-z ’
Ronnie Kennedy 7p
Kennedy Construction Company

1.2 Report Certification

1 Ronnie Kennedy hereby certify that the information and documentation provided by Kennedy
Construction Company (KCC) in the attached report for Underground Storage Tank removal
from service and limited subsurface investigation activities to be true and correct to the best of

my knowledge.

%w;:?’%m/; Y. z%;:

Ronnie Kennedy VP o Date
Kennedy Construction Company




1.3 Chronology of Events

¥ VV VY

v
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September 28, 2006
Received request from client to proceed with removal of UST system.

Submit 30-day Construction Notification to TCEQ Austin Headquarters and Region 14
offices.

October 31, 2006
Mobilize crew and equipment to project site.

Made verbal notification via voice mail to TCEQ Region 14 office.

November 01, 2006
Begin excavation to top of UST’s and prepare for removal.
Tank atmosphere readings were taken with a Lumidor Multi-Gas Detector. All Lower
Explosive Level readings indicated 0 % LEL.
During tank removal activities, it was discovered that the project was located in Region 13,
Guadalupe County instead of Region 14 Gonzales County.
Upon discovery of the Regional / County error, Mr. Ronnie Kennedy of KCC immediately
contacted Mr. Alan Jones of TCEQ Region 13 and explained the error. Mr. Jones gave his
approval to proceed with the tank removal from service activities and requested an amended
Construction Notification be made.,
Continued with tank removal from the ground activities.
The tanks were loaded onto trailers, transported, and disposed of by Troy Steel Company.
The tanks were disposed of for metal recycling as their final disposition.
Several corrosion holes were noted in the lower section of both tanks.
Overall condition of the former tank system was poor, however there was no obvious
contamination or odors in the surrounding soils of the tank pit and pipe chase excavations.
Collect soil samples in accordance with TCEQ RG-411 guidelines and immediately place on
ice to preserve.
Backfill excavations with excavated and additional clean, imported fill materials.

November 02, 2006
Deliver samples to TTI Environmental Laboratories in Arlington, Texas for analysis to be
performed.

November 03, 2006
Submit amended Construction Notification to the TCEQ Austin Headquarters and Mr. Alan
Jones of TCEQ Region 13 San Antonio office.

November 09, 2006
Received analytical results from TTI Laboratories. Sample results do not indicate any
chemicals of concern to be above TCEQ Action Levels.

November 24, 2006
Complete TCEQ Release Determination Report and submit to the following;
Mr. Lonnie Kent - Client
TCEQ Austin Headquarters
TCEQ Region 13
KCC Files




1.4 Standard of Care and Limitations

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of the profession
undertaken in similar studies at the time and in the same geographical area. No other warranties,
expressed or implied, apply to this report or the services hereunder.

In order to accurately represent the services performed, Kennedy Construction Company (KCC)
notes that it does not and cannot represent that the site does not contain hazardous or toxic
materials, products, or other latent conditions. This is beyond the scope of work and sampling
locations for this investigation. KCC cannot warrant the accuracy of prior reports and services
performed by other firms at the site. Findings and opinions conveyed herein are based upon data
obtained at a specific date; such conditions are subject to change.

Findings and Conclusions from these services are based upon information derived as of the
sampling and analytical dates reported herein; such information is subject to change over time.
Certain indicators of the presence of hazardous substances, toxic materials, petroleumn products,
or other constituents may have been latent, inaccessible, unobservable, non-detectable, or not
present during these services, and KCC cannot represent that the site contains no hazardous
substances, toxic materials, petroleum products, or other latent conditions beyond those
identified during this investigation. Subsurface conditions may vary from those encountered at
specific excavation areas, borings, wells or during other surveys, tests, assessments,
investigations or exploratory services; the data interpretations, findings, and our
recommendations are based solely upon data and information obtained from, at the time and
within the scope of these services.

1.5 Report Use and Liability Information

This report represents the services performed by Kennedy Construction Company (KCC) as of
the report date and may not be altered after final issuance. This study and report were prepared
on behalf of and for the exclusive use of Mr. Lonnie Kent and it’s owner(s), solely for its use and
reliance in the environmental assessment of this site. Reliance on this report by any other party
may involve assumptions leading to unintended interpretation of findings and opinions. With the
consent of the client of this LSI, KCC will offer reliance to third parties for a fee or contract with
other parties to develop findings and opinions related to such party’s unique risk management
concerns. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the aggregate of any and all third party reliance upon
this report shall be limited to the fair market value of the services undertaken to perform these
services as of the report date.






2.1

30-Day Construction Notification
(Form 0495)




Kennedy Construction Company

Environmental Contractors

HUB Certified
2203-B N. Muin Cleburne, Texas 76033
Phone (817) 556-9421 Fax (817) 556-9422

e-mail: oo envirgeshesiobsl s

Fax Cover
TO: Mr. Alan Jones FROM: Ronnie Kennedy
TCEQ
Phone: (210) 490-3096 Fax: (210) 545-4329

Date: November 03, 2006

Total Pages Including Cover Sheet: 4

This message is inteded only for the use of the individual or entity fo which it is addressed and may coatain information that is
privileged , confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the inteded recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribuiion, or copying of this communicationnis strickly prohibited. If you received this communication in error,
please notify us immediately by telephone, and return the ariginal message to us of the above address via the US Postal Service, Thank
you, Kennedy Constriction

Message:

Mr. Jones,

As you requested, attached are the original and the amended construction notifications
and a letter stating our mishap for the notification of the UST removal in Luling on
November 01.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call me at anytime.

Sincerely, P

Ronnie Kennedy “
Kennedy Construction Company 0 ©

?m(z 7 /a
Office (817) 556-9421

Fax (817) 556-9422
Cell (817) 781-3065
Email: kee_enviro@sbeglobal.net



Kennedy Construction Company

Environmental Contractors

HUB Certified
2203-B N. Muain Cleburne, Texas 76033
Phone (817) 556-9421 Fax (817) 556-9422

e-mail: Loo enviraasbegiobal net

November 3, 2006

Mr. Alan Jones

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Region 13 / San Antonio

(210) 490-3096

Fax (210) 545-4329

Mr. Jones,

As per our telephone conversation on November 01, 2006, Kennedy Construction
Company (KCC) submitted a 30-day Construction Notification on September 28th to the
TCEQ Austin Headquarters and Region 14 (Corpus Christi) offices for the removal of
underground storage tanks at an unregistered facility located at 1951 Hwy. 80 in Luling,
Texas. The original construction notification indicated the facility to be located in
Gonzales County. KCC made a verbal notification via voice mail message to the Region
14 office on October 31. Upon arrival to the project site on November 01, we discovered
that the facility was actually located in Guadalupe County. At this time, I contacted you
regarding the change of actual location. Per your approval, KCC proceeded with the
removal of (2} 550 gallon single wall steel UST’s and associated piping in accordance
with TCEQ Regulations. Soil samples were collected and delivered to a third party
laboratory for analysis to be performed. KCC will forward a copy of the analytical results
to you when received from the laboratory as well as a copy of the RDR when completed.
As you requested, I have amended the attached Construction Notification to indicate the
corrected information. A copy of the amended Construction Notification and this letter is
also being mailed to the TCEQ Austin Headquarters.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at anytime.
Thank you for your attention in this matter.
Sincerely,

i i
Ronnie Kennedy VP

Kennedy Construction Company
CRP 001419 /ILP 001749



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
UNDERGROUND & ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK

CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION FORM

W& 2L

X _ Underground Storage Tank (UST) __. Aboveground Storage Tank (AST)
_FSEgE I . Stage II (Vapor Recovery)  CARB Order #
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: (Indicate all that apply)
__ Installation __Replacement __ Improvement __ Return to Service
X Removal Abandonment Other (Specify)
FACILITY LOCATION INFORMATION: OWNER INFORMATION:
Facility Name: Owner: Mr. Lonnie Kent
Address/Location: 1951 Hwy. 80 Representative:
(No P.O. Box) Address: _ 8010 Woodcliff
County: Gonzales City: _Luling
Facility ID.#:__ City: City/State/Zip: Selma. Texas 78154
Telephone: [ - Telephone: 210 / 378-5491
CONSULTANT INFORMATION: CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:
Company: Cornish & Cornish Consultants Company: Kennedy Construction Company
Representative: Mr. David Cornish Representative: Ronnie Kennedy
Address: PO Box 951 Address: _ 2203-B N. Main St.
City/State/Zip: _ Keene, Texas 76059 City/State/Zip:_Cleburne, Texas 76033
Telephone: 817 / 558-0525 Telephone: 817 / 556-941
CRP#: 001419 ILP#: 001749

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED UST/AST ACTIVITY: Remove (1) +
Unknown (Ghost) underground storage tank(s) and associated piping in accordance with API 1604
Tank Removal guidelines. Collect samples and deliver to third party laboratory in accordance with

TCEQ RG-411 guidelines. Backfill excavation with clean imported soil.

SCHEDULED DATES FOR PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION:

SUBMITTED BY: DATE: 09/27/06
(Signature)
Printed Name: Ronnie Kennedy

LOSS Kennedy Construction Company
Title Company:

Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forrns. They may also have any
errors in their information carrected. To review such information, contact us at 512/239-2160.

MAIL COMPLETED FORM TO:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality TCEQ STAFF USE ONLY
Registration & Self-Certification Team Date Rec’d;
MC-138 ) Region:
P.G. Box 13087 ] Remarks:
. ] ay L :
Austin, TX 78711-3087 }/\ﬁd 8 e Tracking 7
q, Logged By:

TCEQ-0495 (5-7-2002)



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
UNDERGROUND & ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TAN K

CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION FORM

A 020

X Underground Storage Tank (UST) __ Aboveground Storage Tank (AST)
Stage I o Stgge H (Vapor Recovery)  CARB Order #
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: (Indicate all that apply) |
__Installation __Replacement __ Improvement __Return to Service
X Removal __ Abandonment Other (Specify)
FACILITY LOCATION INFORMATION: OWNER INFORMATION:
Facility Name: Owner: Mr. Lonnie Kent
Address/Location: 1951 Hwy. 80 Representative:
(me Address: 8010 Woodcliff
Coynty: Guadalupe ) _City: Luling
FacHi : City: City/State/Zip: Selma, Texas 78154
Telephone: ,../..... -~ __ Telephone: _210 / 378-549]
CONSULTANT INFORMATION: CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:
Company: Cornish & Cornish Consultants Company:__Kennedy Construction Company
Representative: _Mr. David Cornish Representative: _Ronnie Kenned
Address: PO Box 951 Address: __2203-B N. Main St.
City/State/Zip: __ Keene, Texas 76059 City/State/Zip:_Cleburne, Texas 76033
Telephone: 817  / 558-0525 Telephone:_817 / 556-94]
CRP#:. 001419  ILP# 001749

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED UST/AST ACTIVITY: Remove (2)

Unknown (Ghost) underground storage tank{s) and associated piping in accordance with API 1604
Tank Removal guidelines. Collect samples and deliver to third party laboratory in accordance with
TCEQ RG-411 guidelines. Backfill excavation with clean imported soil.

SCHEDULED DATES FOR PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION:

SUBMITTED BY: //a:m 574/%-2 DATE:  11/03/06

{(Signature)
Printed Name: Ronnie Kennedy

LOSS Kennedy Construction Company
Title Company:

Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms. They may also have any
errors in their information corrected. To review such information, contact us at 512/239-2160.

MAIL COMPLETED FORM TO:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality TCEQ STAFF USE ONLY
Registration & Self-Certification Team Date Rec'd:
MC-138 Region:
P.O. Box 13087 }
Austin, TX 78711-3087 Remarks:
Tracking #:
Logged By:

TCEQ-0495 (5-7-2002)



2.2

PST Incident Report

(Non Applicable)



2.3

Release Determination Report
(Form 0621)




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

RELEASE DETERMINATION REPORT FORM

FORM INSTRUCTIONS: Use this form to report the results of investigating a suspected or confirmed release or to report the resnlts 6f
petmammtr_cmova! from service of a UST. The form should also be used to report the resalts of routine removal of an AST from service andfor
forany routine cavironmental siteassessment (ESA) at PST sites where a ‘no furtheraction® letter from TCEQ is desired (routine AST removals
and routine ESAs are not specifically regulated by TCEQ). Please note that leaking PST sites reported to the agency on orafter September 1,
2003 are potentially subject to 30 TAC 350 (“TRRP") as well asto 30 TAC 334. Refer to Investigating and Reporting Releases from Petroleum
Storage Tanfks (RIG-411) for more information. Please also note that initial (w/in 24 howrs) reposting of all suspected or confirmed releases
should be made using the PST Progra Incident Report (IR) forms (TCEQ-20097). Submit corpleted forms to the PST-RPR, TCEQ, MC
137, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087. DO NOT MODIFY THIS FORM IN ANY WAY. Compiete 21l applicable blanks,
RDR FORM CHECKLISY

PLEASE NOTE: The following documents sre required o be atiached to this form npon snbmitial, Complete the checklist and |
attach each Fsted dorument to the back of the form, or provide a written statement explaining why a paxticular item on the :
checklist is not applicable/not available:

® Copy of original Censtruction Natification form filed with the TCEQ regional office for the field consiruction activity

@ Scaled site diagram(s) showing location & layout of tank system(s) incleding pipe chases, dispensess, and any remote fill ports; all
sampling points, North mwow, scale, nearest infersection of main roads, Previously removed tank systems should also be indicated.

B Wiritten description of tank removal activities, incleding removal of substances from tanks, tank cleaning/purging/merting
activities, and tank condition {comosion holes, tears, rust, etc.). Inchide description of piping aud dispenser equipment condition.

@ Written description of site sampling activities, including sample equipment used, decontamination procedures, sample collection
and handling methods, sampling locations and semmary of overall sampling rationale.

" Copies of signed laboratory reports, complete chain-of-custody and laboratory check-in sheet documentation including sample
receipt {emperature, sample preservation methods, date and time of sample collection, laboratory QA/QC etc.

Waste disposal, treatment, recycling or reuse documentation, iuchniingwastcmxﬁﬁ?sjssiglwd?nddamdbyaﬂ relevant parties.
Manifests should lave all required signatures and dates, and show waste type, quantities aad wnits.

Photographs (originals or high resolution color copies) of the site showing all parts of tank system (tanks, dispensers, piping, etc.},
all excavated areas including excavation bottoms, stockpiles, cic. See Eco Checklist conmments below.

Tank destruction documeatation (no. of tanks, size(s), formes confents, tank compasition {e.g., steel, fiberglass, etc.]) including date
of disposal and facility name, address and contact information.

g Copyof amended UST or AST Registration and jon form (TCEQ-0724 mTCEQ—QGSB, respectively)as applicable.
Originals should be sent to the PST Registration Temmn (MC-138), TCEQ, P-O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087.

[1 Boring logs and well completion diagrams/well reports, as appEcable. Logs should inchude field screening.

@ Completed TRRP Tier | Ecological Exclusion Checklist (available at www.troe siate. o us/permitting/forms/ecopdf____)
NOTE: 'I'thmmddistismdannyforallsiwswhiah(a)mammmmmmmmltzﬂm,(b)
haw:c.hcmimlsofcumn(Oo&)mtmmcmmdqmnﬁnﬁmmmulamdgcldﬁemgg@cmwmTRR_P
assessment/remediation requirements. mpmmgmmwymmwﬁhmmebmﬂmEmMm
Iater, as part of the APAR form (TCEQ-10325). Secliwmﬁguﬁrgmadﬂqmﬁnngmmﬁoummll)fmm . :
information. Please note that the Eco Checklist itself also has requived attachments - Part 1, Item 1 requires onc of the following to .
be attached “...to depict the affected property and surrounding area™ lfSGSmgrapﬁcnmp,wiglMMo;“otﬁcyaﬂi:_md
roperty photographs™. Hmmmmmmmmmmmmmpcmmbmmmmm |
form depicts the tank systems & excavation bottoms as well as all site features pertineat to ecologicat evahation.

B _RCAS/CAPM andfor LOSS signatuxes are requived on page 7 of this form.

TCEQ-0621 (revised 12/10/2003) - previous varsions cbsolete Page 1 of 8



SUMMARY ﬁE

Based on the information cbtained during this release determination and by comparing the contaminant levels to the laboratory method
quantitation limits (MQLs) and to the PST Program action levels, check all that apply:

{0 No contaminants were detected above the greater of MQLs or background.

8 Contaminants were detected above MQLs/background, but below action fevels.

0 Contaminant Ievels were above action levels.

O Tank pit water was present. ¥ present, sampled? £1Yes [INo

B A groundwater sample representative of the first water-bearing zone was collected and analyzed (i.e., monitoring well installed).
i} A representative gronndwater sample was collected and analyzed and one or more COCs exceeded action levels.

1 The site does nat pass the TRRP Tier 1 Ecological Exclusion Checklist.

[1 Thas site is a4 new LPST site (reported to the agency on or afler September 1, 2003), and therefore is subject to 30 TAC 350.

£3 This site will enter TRRP and an Affected Property Asscssment Report form (TCEQ-10325) is the next submittal,

01 This site was initially reported to {name, TCEQ office) or {date
prior to Scptember I, 2003) and therefore is subject to 30 TAC 334 only.
3 This site is an existing LPST case, there is no new release, and this Refease Determination Report is being submitted as the tank
removal-fiom-service docimentation.

|
ﬁf

Is the responsible party financially able to complete the next appropeiate step? [IYES CINO  Ifno, aod an LPST pumber is
assipned to this case, yon may contact the PST-RPR. Section at 512/239-2200 to request information on the State-ELead option. Pursuit
of this option requires submittal of detailed financial information including recent tax retums and other IRS documestation. Please note
that it of this option is le once an LPST nnmber has been assi

Answer the following gquestion if this is ag LPST case sabject to 38 TAC 334 only (i.e., originally reported to agency prior to
Sepiember 1, 2003, and no new release occurred after that date).
Is this case eligible for reimbursement of necessary corrective actions? O YES BNO  Iinot, appropriate comrective action in
accordance with applicable rules and gnidance may contimme without specific direction or approval from the PST-RPR Scction,
however, coordination with PST-RPR is recommended. ifthe site is eligible for reimbursement, all commective action activities, with the
exception of initial NAPL recovery and emerpgency abatement activities, must be preapproved prior to initiation.

TCEQ-DB621 (revised 12/10/2003) - previnus versions obsolele

Page 2 of 8



) .
L - A. GENERAL INFORMATION

J—I:MmUngLPSTIDNo.? BNO [1VES: (LPST nofs)) TCEQ Region:_ /3
Facility ID No.; Required unless one of the following applics:
@ Ckwkhereifmnkmgimﬁonisnatrequimdﬁ:rthissﬂc(puMTAC§334.7},andchmkomuftheﬁﬂlnwﬁz,gasappliwble:
(u] mcmnk(s)mpmﬁaﬂycxdndndorexmwdﬁmjmhﬁcﬁmumlu-%TAC(ﬂmpmﬂ& Specify type or usage of tank(s);_

1 memﬁ:(s)wuepmnamﬁymvndﬁmnﬂwg!mmdbefmem& 1986 (provide date of removal x
(| mmnﬂs)mmdmmemwmmcmmmehmmmwhmlmm I, 1974 (provide
date of activities: %

service within 60 days of their discovery (provide date of discovery: 7/28 /5¢ Desceibe method of discovery-

—

7/2‘/ /7 €K /9¢o‘-"7‘% aé.w,,g" Céﬂ,;-a,o e’ reg O o e 97/.5“4/{ j
Tank Owner;

'l‘ankmeerMaﬂgg‘ Address:

State: Zip
me-w Fax no.. S
State: Zip
S Phone: Fax no.:
Land Owner (if different from tank owner and opesatar): /0. Leonsie Kea o+
Eand Owner Mailing Address: Eo0/0 Lo C/C'//ﬁ . . . ﬂ
Land Owner City:  —e /#14 State: 7°< Zip: 2 S8 /5Y
Land Owner Contact ” "f Pllm::zﬁgj;g ST Fax no.- N

H&kmkapmﬁﬂnghmmwﬂkmmrdmwktmwmwmmbesubjectm'I'RRP(E!ﬂ TAC 350),
which of these parties will oversee the corrective actions st this site?

1 Tank Owner T Tank Operator [ Land Owner
[3 Othber (not the contracior or consaltant): Name:
Address;
i City:, State: Zp: Comntact person:
Phone: Fax:

Pmnobﬂmtmmmwlﬁchpmtymmmmwﬁvemthelnnkawmrandthclxnkopemtoramjoinﬂyrmponm’blcﬁ!rm
necessary comective actions.

| Facility Name: V' 7can7

| Facility Physical address: /757 Awy. £o

L pssiice e £/ 225 Comty; €%¢ %0 compyCodetserpsy 57

e —

TCEQ-0621 {revised 12/10/2003) - pravicus versions obsolete Page 3 of 8
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A. GENERAIL MO%HON (continued)

II

S5 e = e el el

mdimmALLmﬂscmmﬂymdfmmiylomuﬁﬁssim(Mpamasmy):

Type (UST/AST) Product Type Size (approx. gal)
Current:
. Date: Removed from Servi
Fonoer: 457“ Gusedtae S Ay, o/lil.;::.m;
_uI7 &g Soltac ST e, O, 2o0la

B. SUSPECTED RELEASE INFORMATION

Complete only this section and sections K throngh G as appropriate when the stination of a suspected refease has occorred and |
it was docnmented thut a release had not ocenrred, !

Date suspected releasereported o TCEQ: __ Reportedto;

Paossible source(s) of release: (check all thatapply) Tanks: OUSTs O ASTs UPiping O Overfille/spills €3 Unknown
[ Other;

Type of subsiance(s) suspected veleased: {check all that apply) [ Gasoline [1Diesel [OUsedOil {1 Aviation Gasoline

1 Jet Fuel (ype: )} I3 Alcohol-bleaded foel (Type and percentsge of alcohol;
[ Other: (be specific)

Were UST/AST systemn tank and/or line tightness tests performed? £1 YES or I NO (check one) if yus, attach test data and resnlts.
Did the tests indicate that all tanks 2and piping were tight? [ YES or L1NO (check one)  If No, specify the postion of the tank

systemy{s) that were found not to be tight;

I Were any repairs conducted on the tank system({s)? [1 YES or 3 NO (check onc) I yes, describe type(s) and location of repairs:

‘Weee tightness tests performed after repairs were conducted? 3 YES or T NO (check one) If yes, attach test data snd vesults,
Did the tests indicate that the repaired items were tight? [1YES or [INO H'No, specify the portion of the tank system(s) that were:

lGYESOI'UNO "Iilml-llvt‘lwl |.-.|-n|an~. SAI

found not to be tight:

Were any soil confinmation samples collected? [ YES orDNO(cImknnc) Ifyw,waeallpoﬁenhalsomceamsmvmﬁgated"
locations m’mlmﬂﬂ)ds,md!ﬂbo resnlis.

Were any groundwater confirmation samples collected? C1VES or [ NO (check one) If yes, wexe all potential sowrce areas
investigated? (1 YES or OO NOD If samples were collected, attach descriptions of sample locations, collection methiods, aquifer mame,
aboratory resolts. Gluﬂﬂdml—sm -1—: Pyl ﬂ;-cm Iﬂ i h“blrll-:_k'-

TCEQ-0621 {revised 12/10/2003) - previous versions absolate Page 4 of 8



C CONFIRMED RELEASE INFORMATION

(-

Date release confirmed: 1/9/% Datctdmscmpmudtom Reported to:

Is thiz the first release firom & UST or AST discovered at this site? 0T YES LINO LA D e

EMWMWMMWMmmmﬁmmmommmmmuﬂnsm?
f C1YES BNO_Ifyes, indicate type anid location of contamination:

Method of release discovery:
B Samples collected duxing tank removal-from-service activities O Tmpact to ufility line
DSamplesoollededdm‘mgoﬁ:wmnksymnmmmm L1 Tmpact to surface water
[ Samples collected during release defermination investigation [l Impact to water well
iJ Other;
Method of release confirmation: (check all that apply)
# Scil samples 1 Gronnddwster samples {3 Surface water saxples O Documentation of prescnce of NAPL
Source(s) of release: (check all thatapply) Tenks: OJUSTs [ ASTs CiPiping 1 Ovedfilis/spills @ Unknown
{ Other;
Substance(s) released: (check all thatapply) @ Gasoline CDiesel DUsedOil 3 Aviation Gasoline i
1 Alcoho!-blended fuel (Type and percentage of alcohol: }
£3 Jet Fact (type: }  [1Other: (be specific)
Amount of product released: Chemical Abstract Service registry #; (for hazandous substances)

Were any soil samples collected? B YES or CINO (check one) Ifyes, attach descriptions of sample locations, collection methods and
labozatory results. i

Wacanygmnndmlu‘mﬁxmhmmqﬂwwlbcwd" {1YES or @l NO (check one) 1fyes, atiach descriptions of sample
mmmnmmammmmm
Knownlmpact(s).(checkaﬂﬁmtappiy) [1Suil O GW O Surface Water [ Subsurface Utilities - type:
| I Water wells [1 Other sensitive receptors:
Wasmc!andm(xfdmmﬁnmﬂwhnkm)mﬁedofﬂxsmmmm 3 YES or O NO (Mnnc)Iqus,anach
mpyofﬂmleﬂrxwmhp:wdadﬂwuwﬁwm IfNo,dommmEaﬁmeﬁica&wwaspmwdedmbesnbmmdwnhm%
daysﬁummedm&clmpactlsdxmvuai

! Was NAPL detected {greater than 0.01 feet)? O YES m'lNO (Mnne) Ifyms,dmm’behowamiwhm:twasdewmd.thc

ﬂmlumsdmded,andthemcoveryacmnslakm.
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D. ABATEMENT MEASURES
H WmMmemmm'mmmmmmm? [ YES or OONO (check onc) If yes,

describe the abatement andfor recovery measures taken and the dates dmaﬁonofﬂwn%ﬁs:
TR REAMpAL O] SfolalD

-

WmUSTIASTsysmtnnkmﬁorlheﬁg!mmMpe:ﬁmmd? [1YES orC1NO (check one) Ifyes, attach test resulis.
Did the tests indicate that all tanks and piping were tight? [JYES or Ely) If No, specify the postion(s) of the tank system(s) that
were found not to be tight: wnlA

Were any repairs conducted on the tank system(s)? I YES or ONO (/n;ectuz} I yes, describe type(s) and location of repairs:
Y

| Wﬁcﬁghmmlspuﬁnmdmmpaimmmmd?ﬂm or [1 NO (check onc) Hyes, atiack test results. i
f Did the tests indicate that the repaired items were tight? {1 YES or [INO ¥ No, specify the postion of the tank system(s) that were

e e e
r E. FIRE/TCEQ/OTHER OFFICIALS NOTIFIED
Were any other officials notified? [1YES W NO (checkong) If Yes, indicate:
Name Representing Phone mmmber Date{s) Notified

Wcremydhee&vmisswdhythcﬁmmotha’oﬁidals? OYES ONO Iers,dwaibcdimcﬁmandacﬁonsmkminmsponsem
the directive:

“7 F. WASTE DISPOSITION J
mmamcmmsofaﬂwasinsandoﬂ:ermmriahgmawi:

Type of waste (soil, water, prodoct} Quantity and Units
NONE

TCEQH0621 (revised 12/10/2003) - pravious versions obsolete Page 6 of 3



G. REPORT PREPARATION B
A Licensed On-Site Supervisor may complete and sign this form when the supervisor is acting in an approved capacity for tank

LicmsedOn-Sitesm $amm%4m/; ILP Reg. No.; &2/ 7% F Exp. Date; 5‘/?//.::7
Company: Keanc oy Coostoncrdony C. ~ A OO/SHF 7Y
Telephone No.: Er7. 556 72/ FAXNo: &7 55%. F¢22

H Based on the resnlts of the site investigation and the additional iuformation presented berein, 1 centify that the site investipation activities
wﬁnmdﬁwwmmm:mmwﬁmmmmemhmmwm

Wmmm.mmmmmmmmahmmmmmmm,mmwhm
of the State of Texas. I have reviewrd the information inclnded within this report, and consider it to be complete, accurate and representative of

the comditions discovered during the site fuvestigation. 1ackuowiedge that if I intentionelly or kmowingly make false staements, representations, |
mwwmm{mmm

Signamre’ = e D Date: pov. 2%, 200 '
OR 2

Project Manager: M Reg. No.; Exp. Date:
Company:
Telephone No.; FAX No.:

! mmmm,mmmmemmmmmmwmm,gmmum

of the State of Texas. 1 have reviewed the information inchaded withia this report, and cossider it to be complete, actomate aod sepresentative of
the conditions discovered duxing the site favestipation. § acknowledpe that if 1 intentionally or knowingly males false statements, representations, f
or certifications in this repost, I may be subject to administrative, civl, and/or criminal pevalties.

Date:

PM Signature:
AND
I CAS Representative: CAS RegNo.: Exp. Date:

Company
Telephone No._; FAX'No.:
Bymysigmmmdbehw,Imﬁﬁrma!mﬂ:ddymkmimdmmuﬁveofﬁemmwﬂmdmmrm
personally revicwed the site investigation resolls and i i herein and considered them to be in accordance with
mmmwpmmmmﬂmmmmm

ma:mmﬁumnﬁmmmmdhaﬁnismm?daadmum  conditions dis: :

! MW@Mif!hmﬂyummmhﬂmMmmﬁmmmmlh:srcpmt,lmybcmh_jectm
administrative, civil, and/or criminal penalfies.

Name of Tank Owner or Operator, or owner contact
378. S«

4 FAX Ne.;

M%mﬁm@WﬁhﬁmﬁmM@mﬁm
WMKIW«WMWMWMM §

mfcnmation. mmmmmwmmmmmlmbﬁ

{Mies T attest fhat I bave revicwed this report for sccoracy and completeness. Tunderstaod that §

| TelephoneNo.o_2/= °

TCEQ-0621 (revised 12/10/2003) - previqus versions obsolate Page 7 of 8



COUNTY CODE LIST

TCEQ-0521 (revised 12f1 0/2003) - previous versions obsolele

38 | Childress 75 | Fayeus 11z | Hopkios | 149 | LiveOnk 186 | Pecos m
35 | Clay 16 | Fisher 113 | Hooson | 150 ] Lismb 187 | Polk 24
40 | Coclym 77 | Floyd 114 | Howsd  § 151 | Loving ] 188 | Pomer 225
41 | Coke 78 | Foard 15 | Houdgpen Lukibock 189 | Presitia | 226
42 | Coleman 79 | Fouped | 116 | B 153_| Lyon 150 | Rains 77
a3 | coltin 20 | Fankic § 117 | Heckiosn McCollock  § 191 | Baodan | 228
44 | Collingswonth | 81 | Frecwonc ] 118 | Irica 155 | McLeaman 192 | Resgmu | 225
45 | Colomado & | Fio 119 | Bk McMulicn 193_| Raal 230
46 | Comal 23 | Gaimes 120 | Jackson Madison 194 | Redmiver { 231
47 | Comsache 24 | Gatveson | 121 _{ Josper 158 | Mation 195 | Recves 12
48 | couo 8 | Gea 122 | serpavis § 159} Monin 196 | Refigio | 233
49 { Cooke 86 | Gillesgic | 123 | jeffeson | 160 |} Mason 197 | Robes __§ 234
50| Corycll 57 | Gimecock | 124 | SmBogg ] 161 | Mutsgocdn § 198 | Robermon ) 29
51 | come 88 | Golisd 25 | rmwens | 12 | Maverick 199 | Rockwen | 235
52 | Come ® | Goomles | 126 | ybwson ] 163 | Modme 200 | Romcls __§ 237
53 | Crockott 90 | Guy 127 _| Jooss 164 | Mcgand 201 { Rusk 238
54 | Crosby ot | Goyson ] 128 | Kemes 165 | Midiend 202 | Sabine 239
55 | Culberson 92 |Grgg | 129 | Komfioen | 166 | Ml 203 | Sam 240
56 | Daitemn 53 | Grimes 130 | Kendan 167 | was 204 | SenJscimo § 241
57 | Dollss 54 | Guadalopc § 131 | Keooty | 168 | Mischch 205 | Sen 242
52 | Dawsoa 95 | Hske 132 | Ket 169 | Mootsgoe 206 | SmSeba | 20
59 | pesrSmith 96 | Hal 133 | Ker 170 | Mootgomery | 207 | Schicichor § 244
60 | Daia g7 | Hamilion Kimbic 171 | Moo 208 | Scany 245
61 | Deaton o8 | itamstord | 135 |omg | 172 | Monis 200 | Stmcketront § 246
52 | pewin 99 | Hedeoun | 136 | Kommey 173 | Motley 210 | Shetoy 247
63 | Dickens 100 | Hsodin 157 | Kicverg | 178 | Nacoploctes § 211 | Showan  } 248
68 | Dimmit 101 § Haais 138 | Koox 175 | Navano 212 | Smith 249
65 | Donley 102 | Hamison ] 139 | Lemec 176 | Newion 213 | Somervillc_ | 250
66 | Duval 8 | Hutley 140 | Lamb 177 | Notsn 214 | St 251
67 | Eastiand 108 | Heskell 181 | rompeses | 178_{ Nocoes 215 | Swphens  § 252
68 | Ectoc 105 | Bays 12 | rasatie  § 179 | Ochiltrec 216 | Stesting  § 253
& | Edwarks 106 | Hompiinl § 343 | favaca 150 | Otdimm 217 | Stoaewall | 254
70 | Bl 107 | Bendesson | 144 | Lee 181 | Omoge 218 | Sotron

7t | BP0 108 | Hialgo | 145 | Leom 152 | Palo Pinto 219 | Swisher

72 | Bk 109 | mn $46 | Libesty 152 | Panola 220 | Torant

73 | Falls 110 | Hockiey | 147_| Limestone ¥ 184 | Paker 221 | Teytor

| Chorokes 174 | Fomgin g L Hgd | v ) 185 { Poomer 1222 1 Torell
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TIER 1 Exclusion Criteria Checklist



Figure : 30 TAC §350.77(b)

TIER 1: Exclusion Criteria Checklist

the need for a formal ecological risk assessment {ERA} because there are incomplete or insignificant ecological
exposure pathways due to the natare of the affected propetty setting and/or the condition of the affected property
media. This checklist (and/or a Tier 2 or 3 ERA or the equivalent) must be completed by the person for all affected
property subject to the TRRP. The persor should be familiar with the affected property but need not be a
professional scientist in order to respond, although some questions will likely require contacting 2 wildlife
management agency (i.e., Texas Parks and Wildlife Department or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service). The checklist is
desipned for general applicability to all affected property; however, there may be unusual circomstances which
require professional judgement in order to determine the need for further ecological evaluation (e.g., cave-dwelling
receptors). In these cases, the person is strongly encouraged to contact TNRCC before proceeding.

Besides some preliminary information, the checklist consists of three major parts, each of which must be
completed unless otherwise instructed. PART requests affected property identification and background
information. PART H contains the achral exclusion criteria and supportive information. PART I is a qualitative
summary statement and a certification of the information provided by the person. Answers should reflect existing
conditions and should net consider futare remedial actlons at the affected property. Completion of the
checklist should lead to a logical conclusion as to whether further evaluation is warranted. Definitions of terms
used in the checklist have been provided and nsers are strongly encouraged to familiarize themselves with these

definftions before beginning the checklist.
Name of Facility: (' fure) 77w y Sree / CD.
Affected Property Location:

SGS5T ey FO
/WAAf P X

Mailing Address: . Korare  foni
LBoso (oo =le

Ssel s L, TR DPSs S
TNRCC Case Tracking #s:
Solid Waste Registration #s:
Voluntary Cleanup Program #:

EPA 1L.D. #s:



Figure: 30 TAC §350.77(b) continued

PART I Affected Property Identification and Background Information

1} Prt_)vide: a description of the specific area of the response action and the nature of the release. Include
estimated z eage of tife a%cmd property and the facility property, and a description of the type of facility
aqdlor operation assomated with the affected property. Also describe the location of the affected property
with respect to the facility property boundaries and public roadways.

%9*/‘?:7 Ls /4"5?79@/.@7‘ IF S ﬁﬁu/ 5o "W’wc/’#'#a/}' %./#/,é_,
/W% M[‘z -y ,érzwﬁ ,&_ /‘&m/q;ﬁj Cwp st o 9//‘,,(

S FreS. Fraar retnl Lok (Csrrmese Fyo ). Covrrmargy
. frPw 7y (5 Dens Sevove fod Bont ory de snse 2 Aoy

| P o o flen ymeod o TRy Srees Q.

Attach available USGS topographic maps and/or aerial or other affected property photographs to this form
to depict the affected property and surrounding area. Indicate attachments:

& Topo map 8 Aerial photo ) Other
= 2) Identify environmental media known or suspected to contain chemicals of concem (COCs) at the present
time. Check all that apply:

Known/Suspected COC Location Based on sampling data?

O Soil < 5 ft below ground surface O Yes £ No

8@ Soil >5 fi below ground surface B Yes O No

O Groundwater 0J Yes 0 No

O Surface Water/Sediments £ Yes I No

Explain (previously submitted information may be referenced):

hemcalc A 2ncern oAreres buf
below ocibs fovofe




3)

Figure: 30 TAC §350.77(b) continued

Provide the information below for the nearest surfuce water body which has become or has the potential to
become impacted from migrating COCs via surface water runoff, air deposition, groundwater seepage, etc.

a. Not in contact with surface waters in the State or other surface waters which are
ultimately in contact with surface waters in the State; and

b. Not consistently or routinely utilized as valuable habitat for natural communities
inchuding birds, mamrals, reptiles, etc.

The nearest surface water bady if < _/ d//gfeet/miles from the affected property and is named

SFg ey sress LLves - The water body is best described as a-
B freshwater stream: '/l;:rcnnm} (has water all year)
intermittent (dries up completely For at least 1 week a year)
intermittent with perennial pools

0 freshwater swamp/marsh/wetland

O saltwater or brackish marsh/swamp/wetland

03 reservoir, lake, or pond; approximate surface acres:
F drainage ditch

3 tidal stream O bay ¥ estuary
O other; specify

Is the water body listed as a State classified segment in Appendix C of the current Texas Surface Water
Quality Standards; §5307.1 - 307.107

O Yes Segment# Use Classification:
a No
If the water body is not a State classified segment, identify the first downstream classified segment.

Name:
Segment #:

Use Classification:

As necessary, provide further description of surface waters in the vicinity of the affected property:



Figure: 30 TAC §350.77(b) continued
PART XI. Exclusion Criteria and Supportive Information
Subpart A. Surface Water/Sediment Exposure

n Re:garding the aﬁ‘ectcd. property whm:'e & rmsponse action is being pursued under the TRRP, have CACs

a, Nr.).t in contact with surface waters in the State or other surface waters which are
ultimately in contact with surfuce waters in the State; and

b. Not consistently or routinely utilized as valuable habitat for natural communities
incleding birds, mammals, reptiles, efc.

F Yes 8 No

Explain:

If the answer is Yes to Subpart A above, the affected property does not meet the exclusion criteria.
However, complete the remainder of Part IT to determine if there is a complete and/or significant soil
exposure pathway, then complete PART 1N - Qualitative Summeary and Cestification . I the answer is
No, go to Subpart B.

Subpart B, Affected Properiy Setiing

In answering “Yes™ to the following question, it is understood that the affected property is not attractive to wildlife
or livestock, including threatened or endangered species (i.e., the affected property does not serve as valuable
habitat, foraging area, or refuge for ecological communities). (May require consnltation with wildlife management
agencies.)

1§} Is the affected property wholly contained within contiguous land characterized by: pavement, buildings,
landscaped ares, functioning cap, roadways, equipment storage area, manufacturing or process area, other
surface cover or structure, or otherwise disturbed ground?

@ Yes 7 No

Explain:

If the answer fo Subpart B above is Yes, the affected property meets the exclusion criteria, assuming the
answer to Subpart A was No. Skip Subparis C and D and complete PART ITI - Qualitative Summary and
Certification. Ifthe answer to Subpart B above is No, go to Subpart C.



Figure: 30 TAC §350.77(b) continuzed
Sabpart C. Soil Exposure

D Are COCs which are in the soil of the affected property solely below the first 5 feet beneath ground surface
or does th; :ﬁ'ecmd property have a physical barrier present to prevent exposure of receptors to COCs in
susface soil?

£l Yes & No

BOs, b A coneen efecfes) o & S5E

¥f the answer to Subpart C above is Yes, the affected property meets the exclusion criteria, assuming the
answer to Subpart A was No. Skip SuhpartDandmmplanARTm—QuaIimﬁwSumnmyand
Certification. If the answer to Snbpart C above is No, proceed to Subpart D.

Subpart D. De Minimus Land Area
Tn answering “Yes™ to the question below, it is anderstond that all of the following conditions apply:

L ’I‘hcaﬂ'ectcdpropcﬁyisnntknownmsaveashabimt, {foraging area, or refuge to threatened/endangered or

; otherwise protected species. (Wil likely require consultation with wildlife management agencies.)

& Similar bat roimpacted habitat exists within a half-mile radius.

% Theaﬁ‘ectedpmpeﬂyisnotknawnmbclom!ndvﬁthinme—qmrta'mﬂeofsmsiﬁvecnvimmnmmlms
(e.g., rookeries, wildlife management areas, preserves). (Will likely require consultation with wildlife

management agencies.)
% 'I‘hmisnoreasonmsuspcctﬂmttheCOCSassuciatedwithﬂleaﬁbcwdpmpemrwillmigratcsuchﬂmtme

affected property will become larger than one acre.

1) Using human health protective concentration Jevels as a basis to determine the extent of the COCs, does the
affected property consist of one acre or Iess and does it meet all of the conditions above?

B VYes O No

Explain how conditions are met/not met

If the answer to Subpart D above is Yes, then no further ecological evaluation is needed at this affected
property, assuming the answer to Subpart A was No. Complete PART IH - Qualitative Summary aad
Certification. If the answer to Subpart D above is No, proceed to Tier 2 or 3 or comparable ERA.



I

[

Figure: 30 TAC §350.77(b) continued

PART M. Qnalitative Summary apd Certification {Complete in all cases.)

exclusion criteria. The person should make the initial decision reganding the need for fisrther ecological evaluation
(i.e., Tier2 or 3) based upon the reculis of this checklist. After review, TNRCC will make a final detormination on
the need for further assessment. Note that the person has the continuing obligation to re-enter the ERA process
if changing circumstances result in the affected property not meeting the Tier 1 exclusion criferia.

Completed by: %-’M:’ 6‘ /‘é A2 0‘7/? (Typed/Printed Name)
L. o,.5, .5 (Title)
7 (2o (Date)
I believe that the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete, to the best of my knowledge.
e /% fcd Cc;é (Typed/Printed Name of Person)
~ .o =, = (Title of Person)

% ’ %ﬂﬁd (Signature of Person)

7 / 2 G’A Cn (Date Signed)




Figure: 30 TAC §350. 77(b) continued
Defipitions’

Affected prnper:ty - The entire area (i.e, on-site and off-site; including all environmenta] media) which contains
releases of chemicals of concern at concentrations equal to or greater than the assessment level applicable for
residential land use and groundwater classification.

Assessment level - A critical protective concentration level for a chemical of concern used for affected property
assessments where the human health protective concentration level is established under a Tier | evaluation as
described in §350.75(b) of this title {relating to Tiered Fuman Health Protective Concentration Level Evaluation),
except for the protective concentration level for the soil-fo-groundwater cxposure pathway which may be established

under Tier 1, 2, or 3 as described in §350.75(i)(7) of this title, and ecological Pprotective coneentration levels which

are developed, when necessary, under Tier 2 and/or 3 In accordance with §350.77(c) and/or (d), respectively, of this
title (relating to Ecological Risk Assessment and Development of Ecological Protective Concentration Levels).

Bedrock - The solid rock (i.e., consolidated, coherent, and relatively hard naturally formed material tirat cannot
normally be excavated by manual methods alone) that underlies gravel, soil or other surficial material.

Chemical of concern ~ Any chemical that has the potential to zdversely affect ecological or human receptors due to
its concentration, distribution, and mode of toxicity. Depending on the program area, chemicals of concem may
nclude the following: solid waste, industrial solid waste, municipal solid waste, and hazardous waste as defined in
Texas Health and Safety Code, §361.003, as amended; bazardous constituents as listed in 40 Code of Federal
Regulations Part 261, Appendix VIIL, as amended; constituents on the groundwater monitoring list in 40 Code of
Federal Regulations Part 264, Appendix IX, as amended; constituents as listed in 40 CFR. Part 258 Appendices I and
I, as amended; pollutant as defined in Texas Water Code, §26.001, a5 amended; hazardous substance zs defined in
Texas Health and Safety Code, §361.003, as amended, and the Texas Water Code §26.263, as amended; regulated
substance as defined in Texas Water Code §26.342, as amended and §334.2 of this title (relating to Definitions), as
amended; petrolenm product as defined in Texas Water Code §26.342, as smended and §334.122(b)(12) of this title
(relating to Definitions fox ASTSs), as amended; other substances as defined in Texas Water Code §26.039(a), as
amended; and daughter products of the aforementioned constituents.

Community - An assemblage of plant and animal populations occupying the same habitat in whi_ch the various
species interact via spatial and trophic relationships (e.g., a desert community or a pond community).

Complete exposure pathway - An exposure pathway where a human or ccologif:a! receptot is exposed toa
chemical of concern via an exposure route (e.g., incidental soil ingestion, inhalation of volatiles and particulates,

cansumption of prey, etc).

De minimus - The description of an area of affected property comprised of one acre or fess where the ecolog'icfd
risk is considered to be insignificant because of the smal} extent of contamination, the absence of protected species,

the availability of similar unimpacted habitat nearby, and the lack of adjacent sensitive environmental areas.

ogical protective concentration level - The concentration of a chemical of concern at the pqint of_' exposure
fn?::in an exl;msum medium (e.g., soil, sediment, groundwater, or surface water) which is determined in accordance
with §350.77(c) or (d} of this title {relating to Ecological Risk Assessment and Developmsn_t of Ecological o
Protective Concentration Levels) to be protective for ecological receptors. These concentration levels are prm.mnly
intended to be protective for more mobile or wide-ranging ecological receptors and, where appropriate, ben!hlc
invertehrate communitics within the waters in the state. These concentration levels are not intended to be dlr_ectiy
protective of receptors with limited mobility or range (e.g., plants, soil inveriebrates, and small mdcn@), particularly
those residing within active areas of a facility, unless these receptors are threatened/endangered species or unless

'These definitions were taken from 30 TAC §350.4 and may have botlf ecologiFal fmd human health applications.
For the purposes of this checklist, it is understood that only the ecological applications are of concern.



Figure: 30 TAC §350.77(b) continued

imptfcls to ﬂ}ese receptors result in disruption of the €cosystem or other unacceptable consequences for the more
mu?:le or wide-ranging receptors (e.g., impacts to an offsite grassiand habitat eliminate rodents which causes a
desirable owl population to leave the area).

Ecolugica} risk assessment - The process that evaluates the likelihood that adverse ecologicai effects may occur or
are geowming as a resolt of EXposure 1o one or more stressors; however, as used in this context, only chemical
stressors (i.e,, COCs) are evaluated,

Environmental medinng - A materiel found in the nanwal environment such ag soil {including non-waste fll
materials), groundwater, air, surface water, and sediments, or a mixture of such materials with liquids, sludges,
gases, or solids, including hazardous waste which is inseparable by simple mechanical removal pracesses, and is
made up primarily of natural environmental material.

Exposure medium - The environmental medium or biologic tissue in which or by which exposure to chemicais of
concern by ecological or human receplors oceurs.

Facility - The installation associated with the affected property where the release of chemicals of concemn occuryed.,

Functioning cap - A low permeability Iaver or other approved cover meeting its design specifications to minirnize
water infiltration and chemical of concern migration, and prevent ecological or human receptor cxposure to
chemicals of concern, and whosge design requirermnents are routinely maimntained,

Landscaped area - An area of omamentat, or introduced, or commercially installed, or manicured vegetation which
is routinely maintained.

Off-site property (off-site) - All environmental media which is outside of the legal boundaries of the on-site
property.,
On-site property (on-site) - All environmental media within the legal boundaries of a property owned or leased by a

person who has filed a self-implementation notice ora response action plan for that property or who has become
subject to such action through one of the agency’s program aress for that property.

Physical barrier - Any structure or System, natural or manmade, that prevents €Xposure or prevents migration of
chemicals of concern to the points of cxposure,

Point of exposure - The location within an environmental medinm where a receptor will be assumed to havea )
reasonable potential to come into contact with chemicals of concem. The point of exposure may be a discrete point,
plane, or an area within or beyond some location,

FProtective concentration level - The concentration of a chemical of concern which can remain within the source

medivm and not result in levels which excead the applicable bumnan health risk-hased expostre limit or ecological
protective concentration level at the point of exposure for that exposure pathway.

Release - Any spiiling, feaking, puinping, pouring, emilting,_emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching,
dumping, or disposing into the environment, with the exception of:

{A) A rclease that results in an exposure to a person solely within a workplace,
concerning a claim that the person may assert against the person’s employer:



Figure: 30 TAC §350.77(b) continued

L ) (B) An emission from the engine exhaust of a motor vehicle, rolling stack, aircrait,
vessel, or pipeline pumping station engine;

(C) A re!ea§e of source, by-product, or special nuclear material from a nuclear incident,
as t!wse terms are defined by tlu_a Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (42 U.S.C. §2011 et seq.), if the release is
sn;i;_];ct} t& requirements concerning financial protection established by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission under
§ of that Act;

) (D) For the purposes of the environmental response law §104, as amended, or other
response action, a release of source, by-product, or special nuclear material from a Processing site designated under
§102(a)(1) or §302(a) of the Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act of 1978 (42U.8.C. §7912 and §7942), a5

amended; and
(E) The normal application of fertilizer.

Sediment - Non-suspended particulate material lying below surface waters such as bays, the ocean, rivers, streams,
lakes, ponds, or other similar surface water body (including intermittent streares). Dredged sediments which have
been removed from below surface water bodies and placed on land shail be considered soils.

Sensitive environmental areas - Areas that provide unique and often protected habitat for wildlife species. These
areas are typically used during critical life stages such as breeding, batching, rearing of young, and overwintering.
Examples include critical habitat for threatened apd endangered species, wildemess areas, parks, and wildlife
refilges.

Source medinm - An environmental medium containing chemicals of concern which must be removed,

decontaminated and/or controlled in order to protect human health and the environment. The source medjum may be
the exposure medium for some exposure pathways. .

Stressor - Any physical, chemical, or biological entity-that can induce an adverse response; however, as used in this
context, only chemicai entities apply.

Subsurface soit - For human health exposure pathways, the portion of the soil zone between the base of surface soit
and the top of the groundwater-bearing unit(s). For ecological exposure pathways, the portion of the soil zone

between 0.5 feet and 5 feet in depth.

Surface cover - A layer of artificially placed utility material (e.g., shell, gravel).

the soil zone extending from ground surface to 15 feet in depth
feet in depth for commercialfindustrial land use; or to the top of
epth. For ecological exposure pathways,

Surface soil - For human health exposure pathways,
for residential Jand use and fiom ground surface to 5
the uppermost groundwater-bearing unit or bedrock, whichever is less in d
the soil zore extending from ground surface to 0.5 feet in depth.

Surface water - Any water meeting the definition of surface water in the state as defined in §307.3 of this title
{relating to Abbreviations and Definitions), as amended.
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Oner’s Cutomer No.: CN Facility’s Re RN

~ TCEQ - UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION & SELF-CERTIFICATION FORM

ulted Entity No.

_ i ;_:'=(Use this form for filing registration 'ahd self;cerﬁﬁcaﬁon infor_m:'f!iohj'. . S Page 1 of 5.

B |cxas * Flease mail completed form io;

For Use Commission  Petroleum Storage Tank Registration Team {MC-138)
" d = On Texas Commission on Environmental Quality TCEG Owner 1D No. -
TEXAS \g Environmental P.0.Box 13087  -make COPY OF FORM £OR YOUR RECORDS

-“ Quality Austin, Texas 78711.3087 Federal Tax 1D No. :

TCEQ Facllity [D No. :

{512) 239-2160 Fax (512) 239-3398
1. TANK OWNER INFORMATION

Tank OWNER BUSINESS OR [AST NAME:

TATGOWNERFIRSTNAME | TyPE OF TANK OWNER: __ B Individuald Corporation
/(e_p VA /:—'w/; ‘e [3Sole Proprietorship DBA [Federal Gov't
OWNER MAILING ADDRESS. %gg?;eeeo}‘;t Olocal Gov'tLCounty Gov't
; 1 oV
Eoro Wma&/ﬁp ClOther {specify):
LOCATION OF RECORES:
[ Atfaciity  fB Ofisite at:
City: : STATE ZiIr CODE: OrFr5iTE RECORDS LOCATION ADDRESS City STATE
S&t s X B, S5 Bo/o ocde/1 g, TR FR/S
COUNTRY (CUTSIDE USA) E-MAIL ADDRESS RECORDS CUSTODIAN/CONTACT PERSON TELEPHONE NO.
QWNER’S AUTHORIZED‘REPRES TATIVE: Lnn FTLE: TeLEPHONE NO.- FAX NO : INGERPENDENTLY OWNED & OPERATED
. Kraned 27 Dwq er 242 3783 545y I [CJYES [] NO
STATE FRANCHISE TAX ID DUNN NO NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
7 o2 {3 21-100 []101-250 {J2s4.80¢ [[]501 & HIGHER

*Eor Self-Certification only this form will not be grocessed until all delinquent fees and penalties owed to the TCEQ or the
EQ are paid in accordance with the Delinquent Fee and Penalty Protocol.**

Office of the Attorney Gerieral on behalf of the T

2. FACILITY. INFORMATION

FACILITY NAME:

/ = %PEROF FlAC”"ElYF Resident I O Wholesal
=73 etai arm or Residentia olesale
toy S . E Fleet Refueiin% 3 Aircraft Refueling 1 Indian Land
PHYSICAL LOGATION: indust./Mfg./Chem. Plant [] Watercraft Fueling
/G5, Sy, S5O O Other (specify):
ciy: ZiP CODE: COUNTY: Number of reguiated USTs at this facility: 2
- TEXAS
Ly A”'ﬁ' 578 g sl 4'/?/':- Number of regulated ASTs at this facility:
ON-SITE CONTACT PERSON TITLE: TELEPHONE NO..
AOA [ -
E_MAIL ADDRESS: FAX NUMBER PRIMARY SIC CODE SECONDARY SIC CODE
PRIMARY NAICS CODE SECONDARY NAICS CODE
LAT]TUDE)C‘egrees aMinutes Seconds LONGITDUegEees Minutes Seconds

T 3 TANK OPERATOR'INFORMATION - [JJllimark here if same as ownen)

* "Oprt' men a persnn da y-o—da v control of, and having responsibility for, ihe dally operation of the UST systemn.

TCEQ Operator ID No.: (Assigned by TCEQ) CN _ '

TANK OPERATOR NAME: {DC NOT LIST EMPLOYEES OF CPERATOR) TYPE OF TANK OPERATOR: Clindividual OCor ora'tlon
[dSole Proprietorship DBA [IFederal Gov't
[ State Gov't County Gov't OCity Gov't

MAILING ADDRESS! /}/ /ﬁ FlLocal Gov't

oY STATE: Zip CODE; COUNTY: O Other {specify):

OPERATOR'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE TITLE; TELEPHGNE lzlo. Date listed person became oper ator: / /

TCEQ-0724 (Rev, 08-30-06) PST Ruies are located in Title 30 TAC, Chapter 334 Page 1 of



TCEQ Facility ID No
EQ- UST REGISTRATION & SELF-CERTIFICATION FORM

I 4. REASON FOR THIS FILING e
PART A). UST REGISTRATION INFORMATION _ (Mark all that apply):
1 Initial Registration 2 [ UST Ownership Change (New Owner indicate effective date:) . . / /

3 [1 Amendmentof. & [0 Owner information B 03 Operator information ¢ [0 Facifity Information
o O UST System Information = [ Financial Assurance information

+. E1 Other (specify):
Note: Please refer to the instruciion sheet for assistance in completing Part A.

PART B). UST COMPLIANCE SELF-CERTIFICATION INFORMATION (Mark all that apply):

« [ Initial Certification at Facility {including Tank Ownership Ch
| B New Tonk af Facliy 4 B (speciy) ange) 2 U Annual Renewal

Note: Please refer to the instruction sheet for assistance in compiating Part B.

5 TCEQ PROGRAMS IN WHICH THIS REGULATED ENTITY PARTICIPATES

.N”_%‘ ALk PROGRAMS HAVE BEEN l_If-'_;T[.,l:_) PLEASE ADD TO THIS LIST AS NEEDED 16 ¥SU DON T KNOW OR ARE UNSURE PLEASE RARK “UNKNOWSS

[J Animal Feeding Operation #® Petroleum Storage Tank [ water Rights
1 Title v - Air Owastewater Permit |
[1 Industrial & Hazardous Waste OO Water Districts |
3 Municipal Solid Waste O Water Utilities 3 Unknown
) CJ New Source Review - Air {1 Licensing - Type (8)

" 6. INSTALLER/ON-SITE SUPERVISOR CERTIFICATION

' NOE: This sectionmust be completed and signed by the installer or On-Site Supervior. Leave blank if no tank or underround line installation
activity is involved.

Was tank and/or line testing completed during and after installation? ves [ No Tl
DATE(S) INSTALLATION ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: CONTRAGTOR (COMPANY OR FIRM)! TCEQ CRP No.:

CRP
INDIVIDUAL INSTALLER/ON-SITE SUPERVISOR! TCEQ IL.P No.:

ILP
| hereby certify that the information provided concerning recent installations were conducted by me or under my direct supervision, that

| am familiar with the TCEQ reguirements applicable to'such activities, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such activities
were performed in conformance with applicable TCEQ UST regutaticns,

«  SIGNATURE OF INSTALLER/SUPERVISOR:

/‘/ / A_ DATE OF SIGNATURE

TCEQ-0724 (Rev. 08-30-06) PST Rules are located in Title 30 TAC, Chapter 334 Page 2 of 5



TCEQ Facility ID No

TCEQ - UST REGISTRATION & SELF-CERTIFICATION FORM

SELF-CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH UST REQUIREMENT:

important: Completion of this section is required before TCEQ issues a UST Delivery Certificate, Delivery of reguiated substances Into re

t el [ ! I : ulated
‘L‘JSTE is prohibited by state faw unless a valid, current Delivery Certificate is available and/or displayed at the UST facility. Any responsesgmarked
NO", or any incomplete submittal, will result in non-issuance of a Delivery Certificate for this facility.

* INDICATE RESPONSES TC EACH QUESTION BY MARKING X IN THE APPROFRIATE SPACE AT THE RIGHT. YES JNO

REGISTRATION |* For regulated UST systems at the facility indicated below, is the registration information filed with the TCEQ
pursuant fo §334.7 of TCEQ rules {including information in this filing) complete, accurate, & up-to-date?

For regutated UST systems at the facility indicated below, have alt facility fees billed to date to the current

FACILITY FEES owner been paid in full (l.e., annual fees pius ali late fees, panalties, & interest)? (Does notapply tec common
carrier railroads)
* For regulated UST systems at the facility indi f
FINANGIAL g y he facility indicated below, does financial assurance coverage meet

TCEQ requirements, as described in C - i
ASSURANGE equ scribed in Chapter 37 Subchapter | of TCEQ rules, for first-party corrective

action, third-party bodily-injury, and third-party property damage in the event of a petroleum release from
these UST systems?

For regulated UST systems at the facility indicated helow, are all in compliance with technical standards, as

described in TCEQ rules in §334.49 (reiating to Corrasion Protection), 5334.50 (relating to Release
TECHNICAL Detection), §334.51 (relating to Spilt and Overfilt Prevention and Control) and §334.43 (relating to Variances
STANDARDS and Alternative Procedures) if a written variance to all or part of the requirements of of the previous three

sections has been granted by the TCEQ? (A ‘"ves" response indicates that recordkeeping

requirements and reporting duties have been met for 60 days prior to and including the date of
certification.)

| am certifying that the following UST systems at this facility are in compliance: Tank 1D #(s) .
as numbered on Pages 4 and 5 of this form. i certiftying more UST systems, please list additi

onal |D #s on another form.
S g TANK OWNER/OPERATOR SELF-CERTIFICATION - . i
| hereby certify under penalty of law to the followi

ng:

+ | am the (mark one): wner . .. Eﬂ legally-authorized representative of the owner ...

operator. .. Eélaatly-authorizad representative of the operator. ..
... of the regulated underground storage tank (UST) systems at this facility; AND

- | have personally examined and am famniltar with the informatian included in Sections | through IV AND VII; AND

+ Based on my current knowledge and understanding. the submitted information is true, accurate, and complete; AND

« | understand that any person who intenticnally or knowingly submits false Information on {his form is subject to criminal prosecution.
PRINTED NAME OF OWNER/OPERATOR (OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE} TITLE
SIGNATURE OF OWNER/CPERATOR {OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE} DATE OF SIGNATURE (PLEASE PRINT)

- & . LJ . - L2 I . - ] L2 N .
| hereby represent the following:
+fam st'hei?n'mrk onel: wner . . . Iljjgally-authorlzed representative of the owner. ..
operator . .. le ally-authorizﬁd :}epa;gsexlt\laélve of the operator . ..
___ ofthe requlated underground storage tank (UST) systems at this facility; Ah ]

+ | have persongﬂy examined gnd am familiar with the Information included in Bections | threugh IV, and SectionsX - XII; AND

+ Based on my current knowiedge and understanding, the submitied information is true, accqra!e. aqd comp\ete: AlNl;_) '

- | undersiand that any person who intentionally or knowingly submits false information on thig form is subject to criminat prosec“t_ltlon.

TThE

RINTED N%; OWNEQJOPE)%:}gn éyz}gmzso REPRESENTATNE)G? e a)r) © 57 4‘( ﬁ'qgf / /(_95;

SIGNATURE OF TOR [UR AUTHORIZEF REPRESENTATIVE) DATE OF SIGNATURE [PLEASE PRINT)
i [2¥ ] Ot
gt —
1 istrati = lease contact us at
j w to fill ot this form or adtyu%l:’etroleum Storage Tank Registration and Seli-Certifications program, p ]
g 201%1?93-“261 ggefrglcﬁgﬁiggig g;e entitied to raquest andreview their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms.grhey may also have any errors in
. i ntact us at

their information corrected. To review such information, contaClUS2 12/239-2160, - T

e e s 0, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE INFORMATION .=

Financial Assurance (Petroleum USTs only) _ ‘ ) - O
i ili i i ts for: 1% party corrective action? [ Yes No

Does this facility meet Financial Assurance (FA) requ1rer;en 53’5’) party%[%dsi(lyinjuwlpro ?:r-w dam‘altgleg%a%llt?f? Enc‘g?zr ris}i{]retf;%gﬁon o
i i i - O Letter of credit™ Guaraniee* [JTrust fund inancial tes nsu 8 "

IfY%'é%?ggwbgﬁdTecﬁnfgﬁcgsi)Gov. fin. test =+ [ Local Gov. bond rating test = [ t ocal Gov. guarantee 3 Local Gov. fund

* dit, Surety Bond, & Guarantee methods must also include a stand-by trust nd.
-~ Lﬁgﬁgg;gﬁs avsailab% only for logal governments (e.g. counties, municipalities, and special districts).

int i i ] Chapter 37, subchapter | of
i T6 financial assurance mechanism(s) used to qemonstrate financiai assurance unaer
Information pertaining 1o Title 30, Texas Administrative Code is as foliows:

Name of Issuer: Address of [ssuer Phone # of Issuer: Type of Mechanism and |dentifying #

] i Coverage Amount for *For questions regarding Financial
Sosinag _penod’ / ggt\gggage Amount for Corrective Tl'c:i\{'g Pgrty Liability Assurance, call the Fmancngﬂ Assurance
Eﬁ%&ﬂg”‘g' T $ $ Section at (512) 238-0300"

~*EOR ASSISTANCE WITH TH!S FORM, PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTION SHEET***

TCEQ-0724 (Rev. 08-30-06) PST Rules are located in Title 30 TAC, Chapter 334 Page 3of &



TCEQ Facility ID No
TCEQ - UST REGISTRATION & SELF-CERTIFICATION FORM

Important: The information in the following sections regarding the UST system(s) at this facility must be properly
completed in sufficient detail to support registration. UST owners & operators are encouraged to examine their
UST records and/or consuit with their UST equipment instaliers, service technicians, and/or insurance providers to
ensure that this information is accurate and complete.

R 1. TANKIDENTIFICATION/DESCRIPTION |

Tank |dentification Number each tank compartment at ' ' ' ' —

your site consistent with Rule 334.8(c)(5}(C). of 22 Pal <

Tank Installation Date {Month/day/year) AFPPR . =] [ o o T

Tank Capacity (in U.S. galfons) = 5=

Tank Status (Mark Cne Status & Indicate Date, if

Applicable}
1-Currently in Use 1- 1- 0 1 M| 1- 0
2-Temporarily out of service {date) 2-_ |/ / 2- / 2- | (A P !

- Meets TCEQ Definition of Empty?-Yes or No Clyes [ONo Clyes CNo Clyes [INo ClYes [INo
3-Perm.filied in piace w/ sand, concrete, etc.{date) 31 / 3__ 1 / 3 _/ A Y I
4-Permanently removed from the ground (dale) 4- (] &l (ol j4tf ) el [ ot 4| N S I

Currentil.ast Substance Stored (Mark One Substarice

per compartment}
1-Gasoline 3-Kerosene 1= -0 1- 3-0 1- O 3-0 1- 3 3.1
2-Diesel 4-Used Ol -0 40O |20 40O 220 &0 -0 4D
5-New Cil 5 O 5- ] 5 5- O
8-Other Petroleum Substance {spacify) 6- £] 8- O 8- 8- O
7a-CERCLA Hazardous Substance (specify) 7a-] Ta{] 7a-[] 7a-[]
7b-Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) Ne. 7b-[1# 7h-L1# 7h-Cl# 7b-Cle
7c-Hazardous Substances Mixture (specify) Te-[ e 7e-[J 7¢-
8-Petrol./Haz. Substances Mixture (specify) g [ 8- 8- M 8- 11
9-Other (specify) 8- O 9o- 9- O 9- 1

) (}H f [)

Tank & Piping Design (Mark One for Tank & Pipin Tank Piping| Tank Piping| Tank Piping| Tank Piping
1-Single-wWall 1- B .- B & [+ 0O O -0 |
2-Double-Wall 2- 1 ORr-0 -0 0i2-4d £

External Containment (Mark all that apoly)
3-Factory-Built Nonmetallic Jacket 3- 3 s 0 O s 0O 0 O
4a-Synthetic Tank-Pit/Piping-Trench Liner 4a-] O |4a-[1 T |4a-1] O j4a-3 (m|
4b-Tank VaultRigid Trench Liner 4b-[0 I 4b-0 O 14b-0O 7 j46-O0 |

of Piping (Mark One)

TggﬁﬂresSL‘?rizfe}d( Sa-NiA [ |5a-na O |5a-Na 0 15a-na O
5b-Suction Sb-na i |50-NA B8 |5b-na 1 [Sb-nia [}
5c-Gravity 5C-N1A [ 15c-Nia 1 18c-nia O |5c-Nm 0

Tank Internal Protection _ /
g-internal Tank Lining {Indicate dafe) 6- _ 1 4 B ___/_____.'__:_ ‘s: “_i“'“"'i-?’.' B8 | ‘6‘-“7

Tank &T’iping Materials (Mark all that apply) :an; Plpl&? '}1‘an§ Piplrg :an&cj Pipu’g :a_né IpEl]g
1-Steel - - - )
2-FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic) ' z-0 0Oj32- S O % - % NE % ) % Niil
3-Composite tank (steel wiexternal FRP cladding) 3-0 NA |3 - NA |3 - > B a
4-Concrete 4-11 Oj4-O0 Oj-0 %5-D =
5a-Jacketed (steel wiexternal nonmetallic jacket) 5a-C1 0 |5a-0 i 2%% W 52:521 L
5h-Coated (steel w/external polyurethane cladding) 5b-[7 A |5e-1 N’E.s v Ol5cm 0
5c-Nonmetallic flexible piping Be-NiA [ |5c-na C >
5d-Other (specify) ek all that ol 5d-___ _ {5d 5¢- -

«Piping Connectors & Valves Mark aif that apply) ) ]
e?Shearilmpact Valves (under dispenser) BniA a g-NIA ?’-:i: E]] ?:ﬂi {:EZJI
7-Steel swing-joints (at ends of piping) 7-NiA @ | 7N A (18-
8-Flexible connectors (at ends of piping) B-Nis [ i8-nra -

TCEQ-0724 (Rev. 08-30-06) PST Rules are lacated in Title 30 TAC, Chapter 334 Page 4 of 5



TCEQ Facility ID No
TCEQ- UST REGISTRATION & SELF-CERTIFICATION FORM

~12.UST SYSTEM TECHNICAL INFORMATION - continuied from page 4

Tank Ident

ification (e.g., 1, 2, 3, 4, etc,) o '

e o/ &2 X >
ank/Piping Corrosion Protection (Mark all that apply) |Tank Piping [Tank i ipi ipi
1-External dielectric coating/laminateftape/wrap 1- O p[jg 1. 0O P"’Eﬂg T? nF_"] Piping T? nk p'pgg
2a-Listed/certified factory-built cathodic protection 2a- [ L] |2a- 7 O {2a- O I |2a- [] 0
2b-Certified field-installed cathodic protection 2b- O O |2v- O O {2b- 3 O 12b- [ 0
3a-Listed composite tank (stesl w/FRP external laminate) 3a- [} Neaf{3a- [ NA j3a- NAjSa- T N/A
3b-Listed coated tank (stee! wiextemal polyurethane laminate) 3b- [} NiAl3b- [} NA 13b- E NiAL3b- NIA
da-Listed FRF tank or piping {noncorradibie) d4a- [ O |d4a- O O |4a- [ 4a- ] O
4b-Listed nonmetallic flexible piping (noncorrodivle) 4b-nia 0O |4b-nia O l4b-na L1 |4b-na d
Sa-Listed/certified external noenmetallic jacket 5a [ NnalBa [ NiA 15a [ nalsa [ NiA
5b-Isolated in open-area (e.g,, sump, boct, etc.) 5b- 3 1 |sb- O [ [50-0OJ 4 |sb- O d
B-Other (specify) B- G- 8- B~

Tank & Piping Release Detection (Mark afl that apply) Tank Piping|Tank Piping |Tank Piping|T
1-External vaporftracer menitering 1- O ng - O p[:lg - O pl"_“lg 1-a mls_‘l Pip[i__r_;]g
2-External groundwater monitoring 2- [ 0 |2- O B8 12- O 2- O O
3-Monitoring of secondary containment barrier - O { O [0 03- 0 E - O a
4-Automatic tank gauge test & inv.control 4- [ nA 14- ] na 4- O NAa |4 [ NIA,
5-Interstitial monitoring within secondary wall/jacket 5. ] O [5- & O |5- O O Is- @3 O
Ba-Monthly piping tightriess test {@ 0.2 gph) Ba-Nia O [ea-nma L] |Ba-Nia 0 [6a-na Cl
8b-Annual piping tightness test (@ 0.1gph) Bb-nia ] |8b-na L3 |6b-na L] [6o-na |
Be-Triennial tightness test (for suction/gravity piping) BC-N/A £ {6c-na O [6c-twa Ol [8e-na
Bd-Auto. line leak detector (3.0gph for pressure piping)  {6d-Nia O (6¢-na O i6d-nma Cl isd-na E
7a-Weekl?/ manual tank gauging (tanks < 1,000 gal) 7a- na [Ta- O Na |7a- na |7a- NIA
Th-Monthly tank gauging (for emer. generator tanks) 7b- Nia 17b- 0 /A 'r’b-E s {7h- N/A
8-SIR-Statistical Inventory Reconciliation & inv, control  |8- | J {s- 0 |e- [
9-Other (specify) G- - 9- 9-

Spill Containment & Overfill Prevention Equipment

— Mo VE
O

1- Tight-fill fitting ) 1- [ 1- O 1- 1.7
2- Factory-built spill container/bucket/sump 2- 0 2- 0O 2. 2- 0O
3a-Delivery shut-off valve (sel@ 95%capacity) 3a- ) 3a- B 3a- 0] 3. B
3b-Flow restricter, e.q., vent ball-float (set@ <90% cap.} 3b- ] 3b- an- ] 3b-
3c-Alarm (set@ <80%), wi3a or 3b (sel@ <98% cap.) 3c- L 3¢- [ 3¢ O 3e- 1
4 - N/A - All deliveries to tank are < 25 gal, each 4- 0 4- [ 4A- O] 4- 0
Stage 1/Stage 2 Vapor Recovery (Mark aill that apply)
* See instructions for rule & location exemption informatiorn.
1-Stage 1 (UST to tanker truck): Installation date: 1- 11 1- i 1- i 1- I
« Type: 1a-Stage 1 two-point system 1a 3 1a- 1a- 1a- H
1b-Siage 1 coaxia system 1b- B 1b- 1b- 1b- =
+Exemptby:  1c-TCEQ Rule™ ic 1¢- 1c- f [ ; c- / /
2-Stage Il {vehicle fo LJST): Installation date: 2- / i 2- / / % S 2-a - Y
«Type:  2a-Stage [l bafance system 2a- L] 2a- H 23- 2e- 1
2b-Stage |] assist system 2b- [ 2b- = 2 -4 2>- O
- Exempt by:  2¢-TCEQ Rule” 2e- 1 2¢- c-

«+pAKE A COPY OF FORM FOR YOUR RECORDS***

i i i leted. f there is a change of
Self-Certification Annual Renewal, Sections 1, 2, 3. 4 7.8 & 10 must be comp
Sev;e?ship along with the renewal of the delivery certificate, Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 7,8, 9,10, & 11 must be

completed.

For Registration Purposes, Sections 1, 2. 3. 4. 8 must be completed and Sections 6. 10, 11, 12 should be
completed only if applicable.

For data verification purposes, please check our web page PST Registration Database
(www.tceq.state.tx.uslpermittinglregistrationlpstfpst_query.html).

if you have any questions on how to fill out this form or about the PST Registration program,
please contact us at 512/239-2160.

Individuals are entitled to request and review their pqrsonal ir]formation that the agency gathers

on its forms. They may also have any errors in their information corrected.

To review such information, contact us at 512-239-2160.

TCEQ-0724 (Rev. 08-30-06) PST Rules are lacated in Title 30 TAC, Chapter 334 Page 5 of
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TCEQ
PST Database Query Results















4.1 Project Location

The site as referred to in this report is known as:
Mr. Lonnie Kent

1951 Hwy. 80

Luling, Guadalupe County, Texas

Longitude N

Latitude A

The site is located on Hwy. 80 approximately 'z mile North of I-10



4.2

Project Site Map(s)






4.3

Area Map(s)
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4.4

Aerial Photograph(s)
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4.5

Topographic Map(s)
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3.1 Environmental Laboratory Information
TTI Environmental Laboratories

1717 Arlington Downs Road

Arlington, Texas 76011

Phone (817) 861-5322
Fax (817) 261-1717

5.2 Sample Collection Procedures

The following protocol were adhered to for the duration of the sampling procedures:

L Sample locations which exceeded OSHA open excavation and trench safety
limitations were collected with the use of excavation equipment.

1L New disposable nitrile gloves were used for each sample extraction to prevent
Cross contamination.

1L Laboratory provided cleaned and sealed jars were used to contain the extracted
samples.

IV. Samples were immediately placed on ice after their extractions, then promptly
delivered to the laboratory in a sealed container for analysis to be performed.

V. All sampling equipment was disposed of after use.

5.3 Laboratory Protocol
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) TX method 1005
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes (BTEX) EPA method 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) EPA method 8260B



5.4

PST Action & Screening Levels



Table 1. PST Program Action and Screening Levels '**

ACTION LEVELS
CONSTITUENTS 3
i SOIL
(mg/kg) GROUNDWATER
Surface {0- 15 1Y) Subsurface (>15 ft) (mg/L)
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
Beazene 0.026 0.026 0.003
Ethylbhenzene 1.6 76 0 T
Toluene 8.2 SY’? J
Total xylenes 120 120 110
Oxygenates

MTBE
(methy| wert-buty! ether) 0,62 0.62 .24

; ‘ Tuotal Petroleum Yydrocarbons (TPID
No action level for TPH. TPH is used only to screen for PAHs. See Notes.”

Polycyclie Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)

Acenaphthene 240 240 i3
Anthracene 6960 5500 7.3
Acenaphthylene 410 410 L3
Benzo{a)anthracene 3.7 13 DU
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.56 1.8 0.0002
Benzo(b)luoranthene 5.7 60 0.6013
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene 180C 45000 0.73
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 37 620 0.013
Chrysene 560 1500 i3
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.55 5 0.0002
Dibenzofuran 13 i3 0.098
Fluoranthene 1900 1900 098
Fiuorene 300 306 0.98
Indeno( !.2,3-cd)pyrene 5.7 170 0.0013
Naphthalene 3 3t 1349
Phenanthrene 420 420 0.73
Pyrene 1100 1100 0.73
NOTES:

!

Action levels are based on the lowest applicable TRRP Tier | residential a
(PO, mssuming Cliss 1 proundwater and 4 0.3

-aere source area. This tabl

ssessment proleclive concentrauen leved
¢ lists aetion levels for typical PST

chemicals of concern {CQCs). For COCs not listed in this table, refer to the TRRP PCIL. 1ables.

The listed action levels do not apply when sur
curface water intake 1s impacted or threatened; buildings
as udors, diseolorution, or taske degradation o water supp
{NAPL) is present in groundwater. In any such instances, the site will

assigned) and wiil also be subject to TRRP.

Action levels for surface soil (0-15 fi) are based on the 1

<ubsurface soil {15 1) are based on the lowest of the “*Sail,,, or 20l PCT,

TPH testing is required for all initial PST Program re
only to screen for PAHs—there is no TPH “action level,”
alone. For cach separate source area where TPH of C12 or grea

lease determination activities. T

Lmit MDD the single highest concentration ~ample must also be tested for PAHs

14

face water is 1mpacted or threatened by the release; & waler well or
or utilities are impacted with vapors: nwisance conditions such
lies are known of suspecied: of nonagueois phase Haguid

be designated an LPST site (TD number

awest of the 9¥8oil,, or '“Sotl ., PCLs. Action levels for
he TPH analyucal results are used

and an LPST ID no. will not be assigned based on TPH
ter is detected (present above the method detection

investigating and Reporting Releases from Petroleum Storage Tanks (PSTs)
TCEQ putlication RG-411 ¥ December 2004




5.5

Summary of Analysis
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3.6

Chain of Custody(s)
&
Analytical Reports
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Appendix A Laboratory Data Package Cover Page
This data package consists of:
This signature page, the laboratory review checklist, and the following reportable data:
R1  Field chain-of-custody documentation;

R2  Sampie identification cross-reference:

NENENEN

R3  Test reports (analytical data sheets) for each environmental sample that includes:
ay [tems consistent with NELAC 5.13 or ISOYEC 17025 Section 5,10
b) dilution factors,
c) preparation methods,
d) cleanup methods, and
e) ifrequired for the project, tentatively identified compounds (TICs).

[<]

R4 Surrogate recovery data including:
a) Calculated recovery (%R), and
b) The laboratory’s surrogate QC limits.

R3  Test reports/summary forms for blank samples;

NN

R6  Test reports/summary forms for laboratory control samples (LCSs) including:
a} LCS spiking amounts,
b} Calculated %R for each analyte, and
c) The laboratory’s LCS QC limits,

R7  Testreports for project matrix spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSDs) including:
a) Samples associated with the MS/MSD clearly identified,
by MS/MSD spiking amounts,
¢)  Concentration of each MS/MSD analyte measured in the parent and spiked samples,
d) Calculated %Rs and relative percent differences (RPDs), and
e) The laboratory’s MS/MSD QC limits

R8  Laboratery analytical duplicate (if appticable) recovery and precision:
a) the amount of analyte measured in the duplicate,
b) the caiculated RPD, and
¢} the laboratory’s QC limits for analytical duplicates.

R9  List of method quantitation limits (MQLs) for each analyte for each method and matrix;

RI0  Other problems or anomalies.
The Exception Report for every “No” or “Not Reviewed (NR)” item in laboratory review checklist.

Release Statement: | am responsible for the release of this laboratory data package. This data package has been reviewed by the
laboratory and is complete and technically compliant with the requirements of the methods used, excepr where noted by the laboratory
in the attached exception reports. By me signature below, | affirm to the best of my knowledge. all problems/anomalies, observed by
the laboratory as having the potential to affect the quality of the data, have been identified by the laboratory in the Laboratory Review
Check!ist, and no information or data have been knowingly withheld that would affect the quality of the darta.

Check, if applicable: [\(This laboratory is an in-house laboratory controlled by the person responding to rule. The official signing
the cover page of the rule-required repoit (for example, the APAR) in which these darta are used is responsibie for releasing this data

package and is by signature affirming the above release statement is true.

e "> Lab Diceclor 119 !O(a
Name (Prinked) ignature Official Title (Printed) Date !

RG-366/TRRPP-13 December 2002




| Appendix A (cont’d): Laboratory Review Checklist: Reportable Data

Was applivable and available technology used to lower the SQL minimize the matrix interference affects on the sampld

Laboratory Name: TTI ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIH LRC Date: 11/09/06
Project Name: RKENT Laboratory Job Number: 6119616
Relvtew?r Name: HP Prep Batch Number(s): 6110113,6110202,6110203
#' 1 A | Deseription [ Yes[ No | NA'INRT ER#'
RL | Ol [ Chain-pf-custody (C-0-C)
Did sumples meet the laboratory's standard conditions of sample scceptability upon receipt? X
Were all depariures from standard conditions desenbed w an exception report? X
R2 | OI ] Sample and quality contre! (QCY identification
Are all field sample 1D sumbers cross-referenced to the taboratory 1D numbers? N ]
Are all laboratory 1D numbers cross-referenced to the corresponding QC daty? by !
R3 | OI | Test reports
Were ali samples prepared and analyzed within holding times? X
Other than those results < MQL, were all other raw values bracketed by calibration standards? X
Were calculations checked by a peer or supervisor? x
Were all analyte identifications checked by a peer or supervisor? X
Were sample quantitation limits reported for ail analytes not detected? X
Were all results for soil and sediment samples reported on a dry weight basis? X
Were % moisture (or solids) reported lor all soil and sediment samples? X
if requived for the project, TICs reported?
R4 O | Surrogate recovery data
Were surrogates added prior to extraction? X
Were surrogate percent recoveries in ali samples within the laboratory QC Limits? X
R5 | O | Test reports/summary forms for blank sampies
Were appropriase type(s) of blanks analyzed? X
Were blanks analyzed at the appropriate frequency? X
Were method blanks taken through the entire analytical process, including preparaticn and, if applicable, cleanup procf X
Were blank concenlrations < MQL? X
R6 | Ol | Laboratory control samples {L.CS);
Were all COCs included in the LCS? X
Was cach LCS taken through the entire analytical procedure, including prep and cleanup steps? X
Were LOSs analyzed at the required frequency? X
Were LOS Gand LUSD, M apphicable) "%Rs within the laboratory QU imns? X
Does the detectabiiity data document the laboratory's capability to detect the COCs at the MDL used wa caleulate the § X
Was the LCSD RPD within QC himits? X
R7 | OI | Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) data
Were the project/method specified analytes included in the MS and MSD? X
Were MS/IMSD analyzed at the appropriate frequency? X
Were MS (and MSD, i applicable) %Rs within the laboratory QC limits? X
Were MS/MSD RPDs within laboratory QC limits? X
R8 | Of | Anaivtical duplicate data
Were appropriale analytcal duplicates analyzed for each matrix? X
Were analytical duplicates analyzed at the appropriate frequency? X
Were RPDs or relative standard deviations within the faboratory QC himuts? X
RO | OF | Method quantitation limits {MQLs):
Are the MQLs for cach method analyte included in the laboratory data package? X
Do the MQLs correspond o the concentration of the lowest non-zero calibration standard? X
Are unadjusted MQLs included m the Taboratory data package? X
R1G | O | Other prohlems/anomalics
Are all known problems/anomahes/special conditions noted in tihis LRC and ER? X
Were all necessary corrective actions performed for the reported daga? X
x

S e qa

lienis identified by the fetter “R™ mwist be included i the Taboratory dats package submitted in the TRAP-required reporids) Ltems ideatfied by the lester 8" should be retained and made available upon request for the

APPrOpriate retenton pltl'l(.ld

0 > orgame analyses. 1 = inorganie andlyses Gind general chenusiry when apphicable),

NA = Not apphiealile,
NIt = Not revieswe,

ER# = bxception Report identilicaton sumber tan Esveption Report should be completed for an dem i "NR” or "No 15 checked)

RG-366/TRRP-13 December 2002



Appendix A (cont’d): Laboratory Review Checklist: Reportable Data

Laboratory Name: TTI ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIH LRC Date; 1 1/09/06
Project Name: KENT Laboraiory Job Number; 61196106
Reviewer Name: HP Prep Batch Number(s): 6110113,6110202,6110203
#' 1 A' [ Description l ch] No [N.‘\J]NRi! ERH"

51 | Ol | Initiat calibration {JCAL)Y

Were respunse factors and/or relative response factors for each analyte within QC limits? X

Were percent RSDs or correlation coeificient eriteria met? X

Was the number of standards recommended in the method used for al analytes? X

Were all points generated between the lowest and highest standard used 10 calculate the curve”? X

Are ICAL daw avadable for all mstruments used? X

Has the initial calibration curve been verified using an appropriate second source standard? X
52 | OI ) Initial and continuing ealibration verification JCCV and CCY) and continuing calibration

Was the CCV analyzed at the method-required frequency? X

Were percent differences for each analyte within the method-required QC limits? X

Was the JCAL curve verified for each analyte? X

Was the absolute value of the analyte concentration in the inorgenic CCB < MDL? X
53 1 O | Mass spectral tuning:

Was the appropriate compound for the method used for tuning? X

Were ion abundance data within the method-required QC limits? X
54 0O {1 Internal standards (15):

Were IS area counts and retention times within the method-required QC limits? I I | N [ |
85 | O1 [ Rawdata (NELAC section | appendix A glossary, and seetion 5.12 or ISO/IEC 17025 section

Were the raw data (for example, chromatograms, spectral data) reviewed by an analyst? X

Were data associated with manual integrations flagged on the raw data? X
56 | O | Duat column confirmation

Did dual column confirmation results meet the method-required QC? EE
S7 | O | Tentatively identified compounds (TICs):

if TICs were requesled, were the mass spectra and TIC daa subject 1o appropriate checks? | ] I X E ’
S8 1 | Interference Check Sample {IC8) results:

Were percent recoveries within method QC Himiws? l i I X I |
59 1 | Serial dilutions, post digestion spikes, and method of standard additions

Were percent differences, recoveries, and the linearity within the QC hmits speeified in the method? ! X 2 | l |
S0 | O ] Method detection limie (MDL) studies

Was o MDL study performed for each reperted analyle? X

Is the MDL cither adjusted or supported by the analysis ol DUSs? X
S11 | O1 | Proficicncy test reports:

Was the laboratory's performance acceptable on the applicable proficiency tests or evaluation studies? ] X i I | I
S12 | Of | Standards docamentation

Are all standards used in the analyses NIST-traceable or obtained from other appropriate sources? [ X ] l | |
513 | O | Compound/analyte identification procedures

Are the procedures for compound/analyte identification documented? I X | | ; [
$1d4 | OI | Demonstration of analyst competency (DOC)

Was DOC conducted consistent with NELAC Chapter 5C or ISO/EC 42 X

Is documentation of the analyst’s competency up-to-date and on file? X
515 | O1 | Verification/validation documentation for methods (NELAC Chap 5 oy 1ISQ/IEC 17025 Section 5)

Are all the methods used 1o generate the data documented, verilied, and validated, where applicable? ] X I ] [ I
$16 | OI | Laboratory standard operating procedures (SOPs):

Are Taboratory SOPs current and on file for each method performed? X } l | |

I Ltems identified by the fetter “R” must be included in the laborutory data package submitted in the TRRP-required reponds) liems identied by the letrer "87 should be retamed and made 3 aibable upon request fos the

appropriate retention periond
0 = arganic analyses, } = inorganic analyses (and general chennstry, when applicable),

MNA = Nat applicable,
MR = Mot reviewed,
ER# = Exception Ruport idenulication number (an Exception Report should be completed for an ttam i "NR" or “No" i3 checked)

RG-366/TRRP-13 December 2002



[ Appendix A (cont’d): Laboratory Review Checklist: Exception Reports

LRC Date:

Laboratory Name:
Project Name:

Laboratory Job Number:

Prep Batch Number(s):

Reviewer Name:

ER#' | Description

RG-366/TRRP-13 December 2002

I ER# = Exceplion Report wenuficanon number (an Exception Report should be completed for an itemn if "NR™ or “Mo” is checked on the LRC}



ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

TEST REPORT

TTI Lab No: 6119616 Customer {D: Koo
PO #: N/A

Date Collected; 11/01:06

Date Received: 11/02/06

Ronnie Kenned
d Date Reported: L0906

Kennedv Construction
2203 N. Main Street. Sie B
Cleburne. TX 76033

Dear Ronnie Kennedy:

Please find the enclosed analytical results for the samples you submitted to TT1 Environmental Laboratories.

The as-is-received samples were suitably preserved and prepared as per EPA approved methodology. The determinations were
carried out using EPA approved methods. The test results are tabulated in the artached tables. The analytical daia contamed in

these tables has undergone a thorough review and is deemed to be accurate and complete,

Everyone in our organization will work hard to earn your continued support. We appreciate the opportumity te Jdo business with
vou and loeok forward 1o a growing relationship in the future.

Please do not hesitate to contact us, if' we can be of any service to you or if you have any questions, at (§17) 861-3322,

Lkl

AS. Pabley, rac <o con
Certified Professional Chemist

2117 Arlington Downs Road 4 Arlington, Texas 76011 Phane: (817) 861-5322 ¢ Fax: (817) 261-1717



ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES
Proiect Name: KENT TTiLab No: 6119616
Project No: Q653 Date Sdmp|ed; 11/G1/2006

Date Received 11 02 2006

Date Reported 11 09.2006

Client Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Sampled:

Bottom NE @ ¢ 6119616-01 Soil 11/01/2006
Bottom NW @ &' 6119616-02 Soil £1/01:2006
Botwomy SL a6 G119616-023 Sonl HHAOT 2006
Bouom SW .« 6 0119616-04 Soil 1101 2006
Pipe Chase @ 3' 6119016-03 Soil 11052006
North Disp. @ 3 6119616-06 Soil HAOL2000
South Disp, @ 3' 6119616-07 Soil 11/01/2006
Backfill 6119616-08 Soil 11/01/2000

2117 Arlington Downs Road ¢ Arlington, Texas 76011 Phone: (817) 861-5322 ¢ Fax: {817) 261-1717



KENT
9035

Protect Name:
Project No;

SAMPLE ID:

Bottom NE & 6

TTI SAMPLE NO: 61196106-01

TTI

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

TTIE Lab Ne:

6H9616

Date Sampled: 101 2006
Date Received: 11 02 2006
Date Reported: 11:09:2006

BTEX
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE UNITS | FLGIANAL.|ANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
Benzene EPA 8021B | 0.2356 0.281 2.3 < (),281 ke diy | U TP 1103006
Toluene EPA 802iB { p402 | 0440 22 <0442 ug kg dry | U HP 1103706
Ethylbenzene EPA BOZIB | 0.504 0.554 2.3 < (.3534 ngke dry | U HP 1 1:03/06
Xylenes, total EPA 80218 1.84 2.02 6.6 16.0 ugike dry HP 11:03:06
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether EPA 8021B | 0.480 0.528 2.2 < (.528 pgkgdry | U HP 11/03/06
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluororoluer EPA 80218 G2-7145 81.4 % HP 11/03/006
SOLIDS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG| ANAL.|ANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
% Solids Solids 0.500 0.5 1 90.4 %, MB 11/03/06
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG]ANAL.JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
>C6-C12 TNRCCIO0S | 1.05 1.17 11.1 <1.17 mgkg dryd U GK 110300
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluoroioluer | TNRCCI00S 31-140 311 % GK FEO3400
Surrogare: o-Terphen! TNRCCIOGS 37-129 459 % GK 11/03/006

2117 Arlington Downs Road ¢ Asiington, Texas 76011

Phone: (817) 861-5322 ¢ Fax: (817) 2611717




Proiect Name: KENT
Project No: 9633
SAMPLE ID: Botom NW (i ¢

TTI SAMPLE NO: 6119616-02

TTI

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

TTI Lab No:

0119616

Date Sampled: 11/01/2006
Date Received: 11:02:2006
Date Reported: 11.09:20006

BTEX
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG|ANAL.JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
Benzene EPA8021B | 02356 § 0.284 | 2.22 <0284 |pekgdry! o HP 110306
Totuena EPA 8021B | o402 0.446 222 < 0.446 ugkgdry| U HI? 11703006
Ethylbenzene EPA BO21B | 0.504 0.559 2.22 < 0,339 agkgdry | U HP 11/03/06
Xylenes, total EPA B021B 1.84 2.04 6.65 16.9 pgske dry HP 11/03/06
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether EPA B021B | p.4g0 0,532 2.22 < 0,532 pekg dry | U HP 11/03/06
Surrogare: a.a.a-Trifluorooluer | EP4 80218 62-145 1 % Hp 11:03/06
SOLIDS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. [ M.Q.L, SAMPLE UNITS | FLGIANAL.JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
% Solids Solids 0.500 0.3 ] 89.3 U, M3 11:03:06
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANALYTE METHGCD | MDL | S.Q.L. { M.Q.L. SAMPLE UNITS | FLGIANAL. JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
»C6-Cl2 TNRCC1003 1.05 1.17 11.2 < 1.17 mg ke dry| L K L1 Q3:06
=>C12-C35 TNRCCI003 | p.960 1.07 11.2 < 1.07 mgke dry| U GK 11/03/06
Surrogate: a,a,u-Trifluorotoluer | TNRCC10035 31-140 T1.7 % GK 11/03/006
Surrogare o-Terphenyi TNRCCIO05 37-129 51.8 % GK L1/03/06

2117 Arlington Downs Road ¢ Arlington, Texas 76011

Phone; {817) 861-5322 ¢ Fax; (817) 261-1717




KENT
9655

Proiect Name:
Project No:

SAMPLE ID:
TTI SAMPLE NO: 6119616-03

Bottom SE (@ &

TTI

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

TTI Lab No: 6119616

Date Sampled: 1101:2006
Date Received: 117022000
Date Reported: 11092006

BTEX
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L SAMPLE UNITS { FLGIANAL.|ANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
Benzene EPA BO21B | 0.256 0.292 228 < {.292 pgkedry]l U HP 11-03/06
Toluene EPA B021B | 0.402 0.458 228 <{.438 pgkedry | U P 11°03/06
Ethylbenzene EPAB02IB | 0.504 | 0574 | 2.28 12,1 peske dry Hp 11:03/06
X)’iCl]ES, total EPA 8021B 1.84 2.09 6.84 32.2 J_lgfkg d]y HP 11:03/06
Methyl tert-Buty| Ether EPA BOZIB | 0480 | 0.547 2.8 <0547  |uwkegdry| U HP 11703706
Surrogare: a.aa-Trifluorotoluer | EPA 802(B 62-145 107 % HP FH/03/06
SOLIDS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG|ANAL.JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
% Solids Solids G.500 0.5 ] 87.6 Y MB 11/03/06
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL § S.Q.L. |IM.Q.L.| SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG}ANAL.}JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
C6-C12 TNRCC1005 1.05 1.2 11.5 < 1,20 mekedry| U GK F10300
Surrogare: o-Terpheny! TNRCCI003 37-129 49.7 % GK 11:03.06
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluoromluer | TNRCCTO05 31-140 44.4 % GK 11/03/06

2117 Arlington Downs Road ¢ Arlington, Texas 76041

Phone: (817) 861-5322 ¢ Fax: (817} 261-1717




KENT
9655

Proiect Name;
Project No:

SAMPLE [D:

Boutom SW i &

TTESAMPLE NO: 61196106-04

ITTI

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

TTI Lab No:

6119616

Date Sampled; 11/01/2006
Date Received: 1 1/02/2006
Date Reported: 11:09/2006

BTEX
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG|ANAL.|ANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
Benzene EPAS02IB | 0.256 | 0289 2.2 < (.289 pgkgdry | U HP 1140306
Toluene EPA BO21B | 0402 0.433 3.2 < (0.453 ug ke dey § U HP 11 0306
Lihylbenzene EPA 8021B 0.504 0.3569 2.2 < 0.569 pekg dey | U HE 1103400
Xylenes, total EPA 80218 1.84 2.07 6.7 3.76 ugkgdry|l ) HP 11403/00
Methyl tere-Butyl Ether EPA 8021B | 0480 | 03541 2.2 <(.541 pekgdry| U Hp 1 1/03/06
Surrogaie: a.a.a-Triflucrowiver | EPA 80218 62-145 100 % HP 11/03/06
SOLIDS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE UNITS | FLGANAL JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
Y% Solids Solids 0.500 0.5 1 8R3 ay M 11:03406
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. |[M.Q.L.i SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG|ANAL.JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
26-C12 TNRCCIO05 | 1.03 1.1% 113 < 118 mg kg dry| L GK 11:03:06
> 12-C35 TNRCCI005 | 0.960 1.08 11.3 < 1.08 mokg dry| U GK 11:03:06
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluer | TNRCCI1005 31-140 46.4 % GK 11703406
Surrogate. o-Terphenyl TNRCC1005 37-129 37.3% GK 11/03/06

2117 Arlington Downs Read ¢ Arlington, Texas 76011

Phene: (817) 861-5322 ¢ Fax: (817) 261-1717




*

Proiect Name: KENT
Project No: 9653
SAMPLE [D: Pipe Chase

N
J

TTI SAMPLE NO: 0119616-035

ITI

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

TT! Lab No:

6119616

Date Sampled: 11/01/2006
Date Received: 11/02/2006
Date Reported: 11/09/2006

BTEX
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. [M.Q.L.{ SAMPLE | UNITS | FLc|ANAL. |ANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
Benzene EPA 8021B | 0256 | 0.207 | 2.32 <0297 |ugkedry| U | HP 11/03/06
Toluene EPABO2IB 1 0402 | 0467 | 232 [ <0467 [ugkedry| U | HP | 110306
Ethylbenzene EPA 80218 [ 0.504 | 0.585 332 <0585 fpukedy | U HP 110206
Xylenes, total EPA 8021B 1.84 213 60.97 <213 pgkedry | U HP 11,0306
Methy! tert-Bury! Ether EPA 8021B | g.480 0.3557 232 < 0.557 ngkudryi U P 11:03:06
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflucrotoluer | EPA4 80218 62-145 86.6 % HP 11703/06
SOLIDS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE UNITS | FLGEANAL. JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
Y Solids Solids 0.500 0.3 | 86.3 vy MB 11703/06
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE UNITS | FLG|ANAL.JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
»C6-C12 TNRCCL1005 | 105 122 1.0 <122 fmekedry| U UK 1103706
~C12-C35 TNRCC1005 [ 0960 | 1.11 | 1106 St mekedn] | GO 110306
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluororoluer § TNRCCI005 Ji-140 42.0 % LK 11 0306
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! TNRCCI003 37-129 36.1 % GK 11°03/06

2117 Arlington Downs Road ¢ Arlington, Texas 76011

Phone: {817) 861-5322 & Fax: (817) 261-1717




Proiect Name: KENT
Project No: 90655
SAMPLE [D: North Dhsp.

at
Al

TTE SAMPLE NO:; 6119616-06

TTI

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

TTI Lab No:

6119616

Date Sampled: 11/01/2006
Date Received: 11/02:2006
Date Reported: 11:09:2006

BTEX
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. { M.Q.L SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG|ANAL.|ANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
Benzene EPABO21B | 0256 | 0.283 | 2.21 <0.283  ljiokgdry| U HP 11/03/06
Toluene EPA BO2IB | 0402 0.444 2.2] < (1444 pekg dey | U HP 03706
Ethylbenzene EPA 8§021B | 03504 § 0557 | 223 <0357 Nugkgdey | U HP 1 1:03/06
Xylenes, total EPA B021B 1.84 2.03 6.63 <2.03 ngke dry] U HP 11/03/06
Methyl tert-Buty| Ether EPA 8021B | 0.480 0.53 221 <0530 |ugkgdryl U HP 11/03/06
Surrogare: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluer | EPA 80218 62-145 84.6 % HP 11/03/06
SOLIDS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE UNITS | FLGIANAL. |ANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
% Solids Solids 0.500 0.5 1 89.8 u, MB 1170306
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE UNITS | FLG|ANAL.JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
»C6-Cl2 TNRCCI005 | 1.05 1.17 111 1117 mg kg dry| U aK 1103406
~C12-C35 TNRCCI005 | 0.960 1.07 1.1 = 1.07 mgky dry| U GK 11:03/06
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluer | TNRCCIOGS J-140 66.5 % GK 11/03/06
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! TNRCCIOOS5 37-129 20.1 % GK 1 1/03/06

2117 Arlington Downs Hoad ¢ Arlington, Texas 76011

Phone: (817) 861-5322 & Fax: (817) 261-1717




Protect Name: KENT
Project No: 0633
SAMPLE 1D: Sousth Disp.

TTIHSAMPLE NO: 0119061607

ITTI

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

TT1 Lab No:  6119al6

Date Sampled: 11701/2006
Date Received: 11/02/2006
Date Reported: 11/09/2006

BTEX
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG|ANAL.|ANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
Benzene EPA 8021B 256 | 0.288 | 2.25 <0288 |ugkegdry] U | HP 11703706
Foluene EPABOZIB | 0402 | 0452 | 2.5 <0452 |pgkedry| U HP 11/03/06
Ethylbenzene EPABD21B | 0504 | 0.567 275 < 0,567 pakedry [ U Hp 11/03/06
Xylenes, totai EPA 8021B 1.84 2.07 6.75 < 2.07 nekedry | U HP 1170300
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether EPA BO21B | 0480 0.54 2.25 < 0.540 ugkp dry ] U HP [1:03/00
Surrogare: a,a.a-Triffuororoluer | EPA 80218 62-143 88.9% Hp 11403406
SOLIDS
ANALYTE METHOD | MbDL | S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG|ANAL.|ANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
% Solids Solids 0.500 | 03 1 89.4 MB 11:03/06
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | S5.Q.L. § M.Q.L. SAMPLE UNITS | FLGIANAL.JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
#Co-C12 TNRCC1005 1.05 117 111 < 1.17 mg kg dry} U GK 11703706
~C12-C35 TNRCCI005 | 0960 | 1.07 1 <107 |mgkedry] U | GK 1140306
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluororoluer | TNRCCIOUS 3i-140 47.8 % R 110306
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl TNRCCI005 37-129 374 % GK 110306

2117 Arlington Downs Road ¢ Arlington, Texas 76011

Phone: {817) 861-5322 ¢ Fax: (817} 261-1717




1

Project Name: KENT
Project No: 9633
SAMPLE 1D Backfiil

TTI SAMPLE NO: 0119616-08

TTI

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

TTI Lab No:

61196106

Date Sampled: 11:01/2006
Date Received: 11:02/2006
Date Reported: 11092006

BTEX
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL | 8.Q.L. | M.Q.L SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG}ANAL.{ANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
Benzene EPA 802IB i (.256 0.294 2.3 <{(.294 ugkgdry | U HP 11/03/06
Toluene EPA8021B | 0402 | 0462 | 2 <0462 |ugkedry| U | HP 1 1/03/06
Ethylbenzene EPA 8021B | 0.504 0.38 2.3 < (.580 pake dry | U HP 1103406
Xylenes, total EPA802IB | 184 | 2.1 0.9 <211 |pekedry] U | HP 110306
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether EPA 8021B | 0480 | 0.552 2.3 <0.5352 ngikg dry | U HP 11703406
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotwluer | EPA 80218 62-143 939 % HP L1/03/06
SOLIDS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL { S.Q.L. ]M.Q.L.| SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG| ANAL.JANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
% Solids Solids 0.500 0.5 86.0 ey M3 1170306
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANALYTE METHOD | MDL § S.Q.L. | M.Q.L. SAMPLE | UNITS | FLG}ANAL.|ANALYZED
NUMBER RESULTS
»C6-Cl2 TNRCCIL003 1.05 1.22 116 < 1.22 mg/kg dry| U GK 11/02/06
>C12-C35 TNRCCI005 | 0.960 1.3 11.6 < 1.11 mg/kg dry| U GR 1102406
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorowiner § TNRCCIO03 31140 45,1 "% 4K 11.02/06
Surrogare: o-Terphenyl TNRCCIO0S5 37-129 58.8 % GK 11/02/06

2117 Aslington Downs Road ¢ Arlington, Texas 76011

Phone: (817) 851-5322 ¢ Fax: (817) 261-1717




ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

ITI

Proiect Name: KENT [ 1] Lab No.  6l1v06l6
Project No: 0635

Date Sampled; |1 012000
Date Received: 1 1,02:2006
Date Reported: 110972006

BTEX - Quality Control
TTI ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Reporting Sphe Sowee "al) HER
Analyte Rusudt ML Lot L Laevel Result *uRl ¢ Famins R i Noley
Y
¢ Batch 6110202 - EPA 5035
Blank (6110202-BLK1) Prepared: 11/02:00 Analyzed: 1 1/03:06
% Benzene < {).255 0.235 1.99 ngtkg wet U
i Ethylbenzene < {1502 0.502 199 ¢ (!
" Toluene < 0.400 0.400 19o ¢ U
Kylenes, total < 1.83 1.83 398 " U
Surrogate. au.d-Trifluorofolucie 2.4 " 199 107 63-143
LCS (6110202-BS1) Prepured. 11 0200 Analyvsed H Ul g
Bensene IR 0233 FPUsugikz et 1v 113 G4
Ethvihenzenc RIVKS .49y | oy 4.8 163 ni-]4u
Foluene w7 (398 U8 ICRS vy 3 s2-137
Xylenes. total {3 ] .82 304 " 394 103 3142
Suerogate: aaa-Trifluorololuene 203 v 9.8 1Gg 63-143
LCS Dup (6110202-BSD1) Prepared: 11/02/06 Analyzed: | 1/034)6
T Benzene 19.1 0.254 1LO8 un/ka wet 198 96.5 67-143 4.10 20
Iithylbenzene 191 0.500 198 " 198 96.5 63-130 0.8 20
T toluene 15y 0.399 fes ¢ 198 955 2037 4s 2
Nylenes. ol 375 I 82 593 008 B0 S1-142 o i ME
Nervogare woad-1eifinoroioficie v.n IR YY1 nloi4n
Matrix Spike (6110202-M51) Source: 6119616-04 Prepared: 11-02:00 Analysed: FH03-060
Benzene 48 0.288 225 ng/kady 225 < LG 67-143
lithylbenzene 223 0.567 125 " 225 < 99.1 63-140
l'eluene 217 0.453 223 " 225 < 105 52-137
v Nvlenes. wotal 667 .07 6.75 " 67.5 370 9G.3 31-142
Survogate: aua-Triffuorotoheie 4.3 " 2235 108 63-143
Matrix Spike Dup (6110202-MSD1) Source: 6119616-04 Prepared: 11/02/00 Analysed: 11703006
’ Benzene 251 0292 228 parkae dny 228 1o RN P2 i
Ithylbenzene an IR I8 27N RN G- 4y
) Toluene - 45y iR RRRS - 104 3.3 g i
- Nylenes, total 03U 210 083 aB.3 370 503 At-142 RIRH ME
Swrrogaie awa-rifluorotolien: 250 " 2208 i 63-143

2117 Arlington Downs Road € Arlington, Texas 76011

Phone: {817) 851-5322 ¢ Fax: (817) 261-1717




Proiect Name:

KENT
Project No: 9653

ITTI

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

TTI Lab No;

TTI ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

6119616

Date Sampled: 11.01°2006
Date Received: 11.02:2006
Date Reported: 11092006

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Suource ek EC RPD
Analyte Resull ML Limir Lot [Level Resalt — "aRIC Eants Rt Lt Notes
Bateh 6110113 - TNRRCC Prep
Blank (61101 13-BLK1) Prepared: 10:31.40 Analysed, 11 02 uo
#C12-C35 < (Y59 0.939 2.99myrkg wet
(C0-C'12 < 1S 1.05 PR "
Surrogate. a.a.u-Trifluororotuene 44.3 " 90.G 44.3 Ji-140
Surrogate: o-Terphemd! SEN] N 99.9 3iz 37-129
Blank (6116113-BLK2) Prepared: | 1/02/36 Analysed: 11/03/06
A12-033 < 0 Y50 1930 990 mg/ke wet
= Ce-ClI2 BRI Wt 9O "
Swrragate weed-Triflucroroluene T3 oY a itz RERYE?]
Surrogate: o-Terphenyd 57y 990 AL iy
LCS (6110113-BS1) Prepared: 103100 Analyzed: 11:02:00
£ 20733 URY 0.957 D97 meka wet 997 49.2 39-140
60112 10930 103 9.97 " 997 104 38-126
Surragate: a.aa-Trifluorotofienc 303 " 007 36.5 31140
Surrogate. o-lerphenyl F9.8 i 99.7 66.0 37-129
LCS5(6110113-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 1170206
AT12-035 G77 (960 G Omwhke wet GO0 Y7 - Ju-1do
A - 12 ol IRV 141 N [ Wn ot i8.10n
Surrogute add-riffuorsivloene 4246 Ho ERNC 1 idn
Servogate a-Terphenyl AN " ithit T3 1Ty
LCS Dup (6110113-BSD1) Prepared: 10:-31.00 Analyzed: 11:02:06
A2-0033 984 0.900 HL.Omyke wet  10DO uyg.4 39-140 0307 )
H6-U12 1100 1.03 10.0 A 1600 10 38-126 3.61 2
Surrogeate: a.dd-Trifluorotofienc 47.6 “ 00 47.4 3i-140
Swrrogure. o-Terphenyd 67.0 N 00 67.0 37-129
LCS Dup (6110113-BSD2) Prepured & Analyzed: 11.02/006
T eU2-033 ueh 060 lomgihg wet TG0 HG 9 Wi-1440 1822 21
Lo-U12 224 [N o ! Y ARE N-1260 (O MY
Surrogate d.d-1riffuorotolaene 430 finl £in i
= Swrrogate o-Terphenyl 328 i o 32N 3742
Matrix Spike (6110113-MS1) Source: 6109603-03 Prepared: 1073106 Analyzed: 11:02/06
boeU2-033 1130 (960 10.0ma/kg wel 1000 < 113 39-140
Toe-Ciz 991 103 wo 1000 = 991 38126
Surrogee, aco-Trifluoroiofueie 622 " 100 62.2 ETEYEI

2117 Ariington Downs Road ¢ Arlington, Texas 76011

Phone: (817) 861-5322 4 Fax: {817) 261-1717




Proiect Name: KENT
Project No: 0655

ITTI

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

TTH Lab No: 6119616

Date Sampled: 11°01:2000
Date Received: 11.02/2006
Date Reported: 1 1:09/2006

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - Quality Control
TTI ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Reporung Spihe Soutrce YR I-C REEY
Analyle Kesult MDIL Lt Gnts Level Resull. “aREL Fimis RIPP) F g Noles
Batch 6110113 - TNRRCC Prep
Mactrix Spike (6110113-MS1) Source: 6109603-03 Prepared: 10/31/06 Analyzed: | 1/432/06
Surrogate o-Terphenyd 36.3 mg kgwer 700 36.3 37-12¢
Martrix Spike (6110113-M52) Source: 6119616-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/02/06
12035 933 L Phamghkedny 130 < 82.9 39-140
»0-0012 131y .21 [ " 1ES0 114 38-120
Surrogate a.o.u-Triflioroiofuene N3 13 09 & 140
Surrogate. o-1erphenyt 32 " 13 03 ° 372y
Matrix Spike Dup (6110113-MSD1) Source: 6109603-03 Frepared: 1073100 Analysed: 110266
U12-C33 1140 0.960 I0.0mwke wel 1000 - {14 3U-140 1) 881 20
~Ce-C12 883 LOS 100 " 0o 8.1 RER e b s 0
Surrogate: aee-Frfluorooloene 43.0 100 FEN] it
Surrogate o-Terpheny! 426 " 1) 428 37429
Matrix Spike Dup (6110113-MSD2) Source: 6119616-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/02/06
120035 1030 1.1 113 mglkg dry 1130 < 89.6 39-140 777 20
6042 1320 1.21 135 1150 < 113 i8-120 0.760 20
Strrogate. a.a.d-rifluoratotiene 33N " 113 483 1141
Surrogeate: o~Terpheny! 732 His 0d" 3tz

2117 Arlingilon Downs Read ¢ Arlington, Texas 76011

Phone: (817) 861-5322  Fax: (817) 261-1717
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ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES
TTI Lab No: 6119616
Date Sampled: 11012006

Proiect Name: KENT

Project No: 0653
Date Received: 11/02/2006
Date Reported: 11/09/2006
SOLIDS - Quality Control
TTI ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
Reporting Spihe Soure all R
Analyle Kesuit MDL Lt Linils Level Result “ulid (IHEN ReD b Notes
Batch 6110203 - NO PREP
Duplicate (6110203-DUPT) Source: 6119616-01 Prepared: 11:02:00 Analyzed: 11:03.06
§9.2 G500 1.00 Y 9.4 1.34 20

Ya Solids

2117 Arlington Downs Road € Arlington, Texas 76011 Phone: (817) 861-5322 4 Fax: {817) 261-1717




T ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

Protect Name: KENT

Project No:

DET
ND
NR
dry

RPIY

I'THLab No: 6119616
Date Sampled: 11.01 20006
Date Received: 11 022006

Date Reported: 11:09:2006

Q655

Notes and Definitions
Analyte meluded i the analy sis. but not detected
Deteeted but below the Reporting Limil: therefore, result is an estimated conceniration (CLY J-Flag;.
Analyte DEETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limil
Not Reporied
Sample results reported on g dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

2117 Arlington Downs Road ¢ Arlington, Texas 76011 Phone: (817} 861-5322 ¢ Fax: {817) 261-1717






6.1

Job Notes
&
Correspondences




Lonnie Kent
CEOQO

Troy Steel, Inc.

Industrial Demaiition/Tank Removai/Salvage

8010 Woodcliff Bivd.
Seima , Texas 768154

Office: 210/651-6626
Fax: 210/651-9189
Cell; 210/378-5491



6.2

UST Quit Claim Deed




UNDER GROUND STORAGE TANK
Quit Claim Deed

Kennedy Construction Company
TCEQ Contractors Registration # CRPO0I419

Date of Tank Removal: November 01, 2006 KCC Project No. 9655
Tank Owner “Grantor” Information:

Name: Mr. Lonnie Kent

Address 8010 Woodcliff

City, State, Zip: Selma, Texas 78154

Phone: (210) 378-5491 Fax (

Tank Facility Information:

Name: Mr. Lonnie Kent

Address: 1951 Hwy. 80

City, State, and Zip: Luling, Texas TCEQ Facility ID # Not Registered

Tank Disposal Facility “Grantee” Information:
Troy Steel, Inc.

8010 Woodcliff Blvd.
Selma, Texas 78154
Phone (210) 651-6626 Fax (210) 651-9199
Tank Description:
No. Capacity (Gallons) | Composition Former Contents | UL Number
01 550 Gallon Steel (Gasoline
02 550 Gallon Steel Gasoline
XXXX
XXXX
XXXX
XXXX
Tank Transporter: Troy Steel, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory: TTI Environmental Laboratories

Grantor has Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents does Grant, Selt and Convey unto the said "Grantee™ TO HAVE AND TO
HOLD the above deseribed property (Tanks), together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the
said Grantee, Grantee’s Heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns forever; and Grantor does hereby bind Grantor’s heirs,
execulors, and administrators, to Warrant and Forever Defend, all and singular the said property unto the said Grantee, Grantee’s heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thercof.

%%NJ L) et ok

Ronmie Kennedy UST License # ILPOTT749 Date
Authorized Agent for Granior

Disposai Facility / Authorized Agent for Grantee Date




6.3

UST Release Investigation Flowcharts
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6.4

UST Inspection Form



TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
ABANDONMENT, REMOVAL & CHANGE-IN-SERVICE INFORMATION

B monr e

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Registration No. Facility Name Troy < see/

Facility Address 195y Ay, o cty | Le A,i;- Comty | &t ot /o e

Inspection Date V74 / &/ / {7728 Tracking Number
CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION (334.6) Y N N/A REGISTRATION (334.7) Y [N
Filed 30 days prior? e All tanks on-site registered? -
Waiver requested? ~ Number of tanks: 2.
Waiver granted? - Comments T rﬂﬁwﬁ:/
24 to 72 hour notice given? - 74,7 G et /[// A [
PERMANENT REMOVAL FROM SERVICE (334.55) Reasons for removing UST system: from service:
TYPE OF ACTIVITY | £/ S/ & ol 54@. o o
NUMBER OF TANKS INVOLVED =

LIQUID WASTE REMOVAL & DISPOSAL/REUSE:
CONTENTS | QUANTITY TRANSPORTER DISPOSAL FACILITY
TANK &
PIT &

COMMENTS

TANK SYSTEM INFORMATION TANK _{ TANK _2 TANK.__ TANK __ TANK
Lower Explosive Limit (% LEL) &2 Z o g
Method of Purging Vapors 2 A Py
Last Product Stored & osoltec Easoliné
Date Last Used (Estimate) So = §o
Installation Date (Estimate) Ao LS e S
Capacity (Gallons) ggo 5o
Tank Material < '{C-z e/ 5 7[CC /
Single or Double Wall £ Irng é 3 /4;'4/6
Type Corrosion Protection Slon € vyl
Pressurized or Suction 3 g.;;[{a,y K3 df&ﬁa;; )
Line Leak Detectors Present? A ol
Condition / Appearance /000/ /900/'







7.1

Clean Fill Ticket(s)




KmoiﬂliColstmﬁol Company) 8795 4

3 N, Mais, Suite B
Clebarne, TX 76033

CUSTOMER'S OBLER NO. DATE
eSS 74 /O//b{.

ADDRESS
/

gsy fuy G0 @ Z-/o

CITY, STATE, ZiF

/“’/‘/49/ 7—7.4

SOLD BY|CASH| C.0TDCHARGE| ON ACCT.

MDSE
RETD.

PAID QUT

QUAN. DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

(/4] sertf

(pezz7a7

W

KEEP THIS SLIP FOR REFERENCE

Do 3705







8.1

HUB Certification



Historically Underutilized Business

Certification and Compliance Program

The Texas Building & Procurement Commission (TBPC),
hereby certifies that

KENNEDY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

has successfully met the established requirements of the
State of Texas Historically Underutilized Business (HUB)
Certification and Compliance Program to be recognized as a HUB.

This certificate, printed 04-MAR-2006, supersedes any registration and certificate previously issued by the
TBPC's HUB Certification and Compliance Program. If there are any changes regarding the information (i.e.,
business structure, ownership, day-to-day management, operational control, addresses, phone and fax numbers
or authorized signatures) provided in the subrmission of the business' application for registration/certification as a
HUB, you must immediately (within 30 days of such changes) notify the TBPC's HUB program in writing. The
Commission reserves the right 10 conduct a compliance review at any time 1o confirm HUB eligibility. HUB

certification may be suspended or revoked upon findings of inefigibility.

Pt A Coarr

Gertificate/VID Number: 1431 965404300 Paul A. Gibson

File/Vendor Number: 18192 HUB Certification & Compliance Manager
Approval Date: 28-FEB-2006 Texas Building & Procurement Commission
Expiration Date: 28-FEB-2010 (512) 305-8071

Note: In order for State agencies and institutions of higher education (universities) to be credited for utilizing this
business as a HUB, they must award payment under the Certificate/VID Number identified above. Agencies
and universities are encouraged to validate HUB certification prior to issuing a notice of award by accessing the
internet (http:llwww.tbpc.state.tx.us) or by contacting the TBPC's HUR Certification and Compliance Program at

(888) 863-5881 or (512) 463-5872.




8.2

TCEQ
UST Contractors Registration

CRP 001419

Expiration: October 31, 2007
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8.3

UST On Site Supervisor Licenses
Type A& B

. ILP 001749

Expiration: May 31, 2007
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